IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re Application of

Aesculap AG

Serial No. 88/011858

Filed: June 22,2018

Mark: WERK 39

Trademark Attorney:
Joanna Han

Trademark Law Office 126

APPLICANT’S RESPONSE TO OFFICE ACTION DATED OCTOBER 15, 2018

TO THE COMMISSIONER FOR TRADEMARKS:

Aesculap AG (“Applicant”), by and through its undersigned counsel, hereby

responds to the Office Action emailed October 15, 2018 (“Office Action”), on the above-

captioned-trademark application for WERK 39 (“Applicant’s Mark”).

I INTRODUCTION

The Examining Attorney has initially refused registration of Applicant’s Mark

WERK 39, Ser. No. 88/011858 in Classes 35, 36, 41, and 42 under §2(d) on the grounds that

Applicant’s Mark is likely to cause confusion with the following marks:

Mark: Reg. No.: Owner: Registration Goods/Services:
Date:
WERK 5550212 (the Werkstatt August 28, 2018 | IC 40 and 41 for
“WERK Development, inter alia, pattern
Mark™) Inc. printing and

teaching in the
field of pattern
printing.




39 WORKS (design | 4734399 (the | NTT May 12, 2015 IC 009 and IC
plus words) “WORK DOCOMO, Inc. 042 for inter alia
Design Mark”™) computer game
software and
computer
software
consultancy.
works g
39WORKS (standard | 4737776 (the | NTT May 19, 2015 IC 009 and 42
character) “WORK Word | DOCOMO, Inc. for inter alia
Mark™) computer game
software and
computer
software
consultancy.
39 WORKS (design | 4953831 (the “ | NTT May 10, 2016 IC 035 and 036
plus words) Second DOCOMO), Inc. for inter alia,
WORK design business
Mark™) development

39%

works

services, namely,
providing start-
up support, for
businesses of
others, and
incubation
services namely,
providing
financing,
venture capital,
and office space
to freelancers,
start-ups,
existing
businesses and
non-profits.




39WORKS (standard | 4953832 (the NTT May 10, 2016 IC 035 and 036

character) “Second Work | DOCOMO, Inc. for inter alia,
Word Mark™) business
development

services, namely,
providing start-
up support, for
businesses of
others, and
incubation
services namely,
providing
financing,
venture capital,
and office space
to freelancers,
start-ups,
existing
businesses and

All of the Marks owned by NTT DOCOMO, Inc., herein are collectively referred to as the
“WORK Marks”. Collectively, the WERK Mark and the WORK Marks are referred to as “the
Cited Marks”. True and correct copies of the TSDR Reports for the Cited Marks are attached
hereto as Exhibit “A.”

Applicant respectfully disagrees with the Examiner’s conclusion that a likelihood
of confusion exists between Applicant’s Mark and the Cited Marks, and requests withdrawal of
the §2(d) refusal for the reasons set forth below in the Argument Section.

The Examining Attorney has also requested a copy of Applicant’s Foreign
Registration Certificate, clarification of Applicant’s Services, and a translation statement.
Applicant has incorporated its responses to the Examining Attorney’s requests below.

II. FOREIGN REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE REQUIREMENT

Per the Examining Attorney’s request, Applicant has provided a copy of its

European Union Trademark certificate which is attached to this response as Exhibit “B.”




III. IDENTIFICATION OF SERVICES

Per the Examining Attorney’s request, Applicant has amended the services in
Classes 35, 41, and 42 as follows:

e (lass 35:

Business networking services; Business services, namely, planning concerning business
management, namely, searching for partners for business establishments of joint
ventures; Market analysis; Management services, namely business development services,
namely providing start-up support for companies and businesses of others.

e (lass4l:

Providing instructional seminars for educational purposes in the field of entrepreneurship;
Providing workshops for training purposes in the field of entrepreneurship; Conducting
courses, seminars and workshops in the field of entrepreneurship; Educational services,
namely, providing training courses, conferences, exhibitions and competitions in the field
of entrepreneurship; Career counseling and coaching, namely, providing advice
concerning education options to pursue career opportunities; Coaching in economic and
management matters.

e C(lass 42: Development and implementation of computer programs; Development and
implementation of computer software for project management; Software engineering;
Software design and development; Computer programming; Development and
implementation of programs for data processing; Development and testing of software;
Programming of software for information platforms on the Internet for others;
Development of database systems.

IV.  ENGLISH TRANSLATION STATEMENT

The English translation of the word “WERK” in the mark is “FACTORY,
PLANT, or FACILITY.”

V. ARGUMENT

A. Likelihood of Confusion Refusal

1. Introduction

Applicant submits that the differences in the marks when compared in their
entireties, the goods and services associated with the marks, and the crowded field of “Werk”

and “39” formative registrations demonstrate that confusion is not likely. See In re Viterra Inc.,



671 F.3d 1358, 1361-62, 101 U.S.P.Q.2d 1905, 1908 (Fed. Cir. 2012); In re Dakin’s Miniatures
Inc., 59 U.S.P.Q.2d 1593, 1595-96 (TTAB 1999); TMEP §§1207.01 et seq.

A determination of likelihood of confusion under Section 2(d) is made on a case-
by-case basis and the factors set forth in In re E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., 476 F.2d 1357,
1361, 177 U.S.P.Q. 563, 567 (C.C.P.A. 1973) aid in this determination. Citigroup Inc. v. Capital
City Bank Grp., Inc., 637 F.3d 1344, 1349, 98 U.S.P.Q.2d 1253, 1256 (Fed. Cir. 2011) (citing
On-Line Careline, Inc. v. Am. Online, Inc., 229 F.3d 1080, 1085, 56 U.S.P.Q.2d 1471, 1474
(Fed. Cir. 2000)).

Not all the du Pont factors, however, are necessarily relevant or of equal weight,
and any one of the factors may control in a given case, depending upon the evidence of record.
Citigroup Inc. v. Capital City Bank Grp., Inc., 637 F.3d at 1355, 98 U.S.P.Q.2d at 1260; In re
Majestic Distilling Co., 315 F.3d 1311, 1315, 65 U.S.P.Q.2d 1201, 1204 (Fed. Cir. 2003); see In
re E. 1. du Pont de Nemours & Co., 476 F.2d at 1361-62, 177 U.S.P.Q. at 567.

2. Confusion is not Likely with the Cited Marks

a. Confusion is not Likely with WERK Mark

When evaluating likelihood of confusion, the marks involved must be considered
in their entireties. See In re Hearst Corp., 25 U.S.P.Q.2d 1238, 1239 (Fed. Cir. 1992) (“Marks
tend to be perceived in their entireties, and all components thereof must be given appropriate
weight.”). As a primary matter, it is essential to consider the meaning and connotation of the
marks as a whole, as well as the appearance and sound of the marks. Packard Pres., Inc., v.
Hewlett Packard Co., 227 F.3d 1352, 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2000) (“holding that all relevant facts
pertaining to appearance, sound and connotation must be considered before similarity as to one
or more of those factors may be sufficient to support a finding that the marks are similar or

dissimilar.”).



Thus, in order to evaluate the similarity or dissimilarity of any two marks, the
marks must be considered in their entireties. See In re DuPont, 476 F.2d at 1361 (noting that the
first factor to be considered is “[t]he similarity or dissimilarity of the marks in their entireties as
to appearance, sound, connotation and commercial impression” (emphasis added)); see also In re
Hearst Corp., 982 F.2d 493, 494 (Fed. Cir. 1992) (stating that all components of a mark must be
given appropriate weight when evaluating likelihood of confusion); Franklin Mint Corp. v.
Master Mfg. Co., 667 F.2d 1005, 1007 (C.C.P.A. 1981) (“It is axiomatic that a mark should not
be dissected and considered piecemeal; rather, it must be considered as a whole in determining
likelihood of confusion.”).

In this view, the WERK Mark is not a barrier to Applicant’s Mark. Applicant’s
Mark WERK 39 differs in basic sound, appearance and commercial impression from the WERK
Mark. The underscore in the WERK 39 Mark makes it appear that Applicant’s Mark is either
one distinct composite mark, or that there is a necessary connection between WERK and the
cardinal number 39. As used in Applicant’s Mark the word “WERK” means “plant, facility, or
factory” when translated from German to English. Applicant is a related company of B. Braun
and the number “39” in Applicant’s Mark represents the year that B. Braun, was founded --1839.
See B. Braun, History, Tradition and Innovation, available at

https://www.bbraun.com/en/company/history.html (last accessed April 4, 2019 and attached as

Exhibit “C”). These historic roots suggest a sense of permanence, established strength and
growth, as well as market staying power. The mark as a whole suggests that a consumer
utilizing Applicant’s business incubator type services to promote its business model or growth
plan will be “workshopped” or “processed” by Applicant in proven and effective ways to

maximize the consumer’s return on his or her investment. Accordingly, the inclusion of these


https://www.bbraun.com/en/company/history.html

terms distinguishes Applicant’s Mark from the WERK Mark, and makes clear that Applicant’s
Mark is used in connection with services related to business innovation.

By comparison, the WERK Mark is comprised of the word WERK alone. The
translation statement for the WERK Mark indicates that as used in the mark, the word WERK
means “work”. Unlike Applicant’s Mark, it cannot be viewed as a composite mark. Rather, the
commercial impression of the WERK Mark is very straightforward, namely, that the owner of
the WERK Mark is drawing attention to the fact that the services offered under the WERK Mark
“Pattern printing; Printing of patterns on textiles; Prototype fabrication of new products for
others”, in Class 40 and “Teaching in the field of pattern making and clothing manufacturing;
Providing on-line training courses, seminars, workshops in the field of pattern making and
clothing manufacturing; Providing facilities for pattern making and clothing manufacturing
training” in Class 41, are types of work (traditionally performed by an individual artisan, and/or
by hand). These visual clues differentiate the marks, and make clear to the purchaser that the
marks, and the goods and services offered under the marks, are distinguishable. See In Re
Digirad Corp., 45 U.S.P.Q.2d 1841, 1998 WL 104305 (TTAB 1998) (No likelihood of confusion
between DIGIRAY and DIGIRAD because knowledgeable buyers will be aware of the different
connotations of RAY (short for x-ray) and RAD (which is a measure of radiation)).

Applicant does not dispute that the first word of both marks is “WERK.”
However, even if we were to compare the marks in their entireties WERK and WERK 39 the
marks are not similar, even though they may contain a common term. The presence of a single
common term alone is insufficient to establish that two marks are confusingly similar, or even
share the same commercial impression. See General Mills Inc., v. Kellogg Co., 824 F.2d 622,

627 (8th Cir. 1987) (“The use of identical, even dominant, words in common does not



automatically mean that two marks are similar.”); see also e.g., In re Hearst Corp. 25 U.S.P.Q.2d
at 1239 (marks VARGA GIRL and VARGAS sufficiently different in sound, appearance, and
commercial impression for closely related goods); Pacquin-Lester Co. v. Pharmaceuticals Inc.,
179 U.S.P.Q. 45, 46 (C.C.P.A 1973) (no likelihood of confusion between SILK for face cream
and SILK ‘N SATIN for beauty lotion and bath oil for hands and skin).

Furthermore, the amended services offered under the Applicant’s Mark are vastly
different from, and totally unrelated to, the services offered under the WERK Mark. Applicant’s
services are limited to the field of business consultancy, startup management and fundraising,
and the development of computer programs. The owner of the WERK Mark is engaged in
pattern printing and making, and teaching others about making clothes and clothing patterns.

It is very clear that the services under both marks are not related, and the marks
are not likely to cause confusion.

b. Applicant’s Mark and the WORK Marks are not Similar

As previously discussed, in order to evaluate the similarity or dissimilarity of any
two marks, the marks must be considered in their entireties. See In re DuPont, 476 F.2d at 1361
(noting that the first factor to be considered is “[t]he similarity or dissimilarity of the marks in
their entireties as to appearance, sound, connotation and commercial impression” (emphasis
added)); see also In re Hearst Corp., 982 F.2d 493, 494 (Fed. Cir. 1992) (stating that all
components of a mark must be given appropriate weight when evaluating likelihood of
confusion); Franklin Mint Corp. v. Master Mfg. Co., 667 F.2d 1005, 1007 (C.C.P.A. 1981) (“It is
axiomatic that a mark should not be dissected and considered piecemeal; rather, it must be
considered as a whole in determining likelihood of confusion.”). Thus, the Examiner must not
dissect Applicant’s Mark or the Work Marks. Rather, the Examiner must compare the entire

WORK Design Mark and Second Work Design Mark, including its prominent design, which

-8-



consists of three, super-imposed, offset squares with brightly colored triangles which form the
points of a polygon with the words “39 Works” prominently featured in the center as shown

below:

with Applicant’s Mark, which consists of the composite wording WERK 39 and contains no
design element. See Exhibit “A”, for a true and correct copy of the TSDR Reports for the Work
Marks.

Here, the Examining Attorney must give due consideration to the prominence of
the design element in the WORK Design Mark and Second Work Design Mark. It has long been
held that proper weight should be given to the design element of a mark in determining whether
there is a likelihood of confusion. Tektronix, Inc. v. Daktronics, Inc., 189 U.S.P.Q. 693
(C.C.P.A. 1976); see also Heartsprings, Inc. v. Heartspring, Inc., 143 F.3d 550, 555, 46
U.S.P.Q.2d 1481 (10th Cir. 1998) (plaintiff’s proffered analysis to focus solely on the name runs
against precedent); see also In re Pacific Life Ins. Co., No. 76276166, 2004 TTAB LEXIS 254 at
*12 (TTAB. Apr. 30, 2004) (finding design element sufficient to distinguish marks, even though
applicant’s and registrant’s marks cover the same and related services).

A comparison of the respective marks without adequate consideration of a mark’s
design elements, especially when, as here, the design is the dominant element of the WORK

Design Mark and Second Work Design Mark, ignores that “marks must be considered in the way



in which they are perceived by the relevant public.” In re Shell Oil Co., 992 F.2d 1204, 1206, 26
U.S.P.Q.2d 1687 (Fed. Cir. 1993). The test is not a side-by-side comparison of only the words in
each mark, but whether the marks are sufficiently similar in their respective overall commercial
impressions so that there is a likelihood of confusion. See In re Henry Company, 2001 TTAB
LEXIS 385 (TTAB 2001). In fact, use of a distinctive design element is often helpful in
distinguishing one mark from another. See e.g. Parfums de Coeur Ltd. v. Lazarus, 83
U.S.P.Q.2d 1012, 1016 (TTAB 2007) (*“...the design is very noticeable and has the effect of
catching the eye and engaging the viewer before the viewer looks at the word BODYMAN”
helps distinguish the marks); In re Aesgen, Inc., No. 76500182, 2006 TTAB LEXIS 286, at *6
(TTAB July 25, 2006) (not-precedential).

Here, a comparison of Applicant’s Mark, consisting only of the wording
WERK 39, and the Work Design Mark and the Second Work Design Mark, which consists of
the wording “39 Works” surrounding a prominent, detailed design element, render the marks
clearly and readily distinguishable from each other.

Even when comparing just the wording of the WORK Word Mark and the Second
WORK Word Mark with Applicant’s Mark, they differ in terms of basic sound, appearance, and
commercial impression. “Works” is plural, whereas “Werk” in Applicant’s Mark is singular
which creates a distinct commercial impression. Furthermore, that the words in the marks
consist of transposed terms also helps distinguish the word portions of the marks from one
another. In fact, “the transposition of marks may serve as a basis to distinguish between them
when the reversed combination creates a distinctly different connotation and/or is readily
distinguishable in sound and appearance.” In re Mattress Firm, Inc., 2015 TTAB LEXIS 398,

*16 (TTAB, 2015) (not precedential) citing In re Akzona Incorporated, 219 U.S.P.Q. 94, 96

-10-



(TTAB 1983) (“Applicant’s mark ‘SILKY TOUCH,’ conveys the impression that applicant’s
synthetic yarns are silky to the touch. On the other hand, registrant's mark ‘“TOUCH O’ SILK,’
suggests that registrant’s clothing products contain a small amount of silk.”)); see also In re
Mavest, Inc., 130 U.S.P.Q. 40 (TTAB 1961) (No likelihood of confusion between
SQUIRETOWN for men’s sport coats and TOWN SQUIRES for men’s shoes); Murphy Brill
and Shaner Inc. v. New Jersey Rubber Company, 102 U.S.P.Q. 420, 1954 WL 5510 (Comm’r
Pat. & Trademarks 1954) (no likelihood of confusion between the marks “FLITE TOP” for
hosiery and “TOPFLITE” for shoes because the marks convey different meanings).

Here, the transposition of the common terms creates a distinct commercial
impression, which emphasizes the discrete meaning of the marks. In Registrant’s Mark the
number 39 precedes the word WORK, and is stylized 39WORKS (emphasis on the plurality).
This suggest that there are thirty-nine discrete workspaces, or 39 discrete units or types of work
that emanate from the mark. The numerous colored triangles in the design portion of the marks
also heighten the sense of plurality, or multitudes. On the other hand, WERK 39 creates no such
impression of multiples or multitudes. Rather, as described above, the number 39, which follows
the word WERK in Applicant’s Mark is meant to draw attention to the singularity and the proven
quality and staying power of the methods utilized to perform the services emanating from
Applicant’s Mark. The order of the words in each mark draws attention to a different facet of the
services of each — Registrant’s sense of diversity and variety of services, and Applicant’s sense
of creativity and innovation.

Furthermore, it is well established that courts are “not concerned with mere
theoretical possibilities of confusion, deception or mistake or with de minimis situations but with

the practicalities of the commercial world which trademark laws deal.” Witco Chem. Co v.
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Whitfield Chem. Co., Inc., 418 F.2d 1403, 1405 (C.C.P.A 1967). Because of the differences
between Applicant’s Mark and the Cited Registration, consumers are not likely to be confused.

C. Applicant’s Mark is able to Co-exist with the Cited Marks

In the October 15, 2018 Office Action, the Examining Attorney mistakenly
indicates that Werkstatt Development Inc., is the owner of all registrations cited in the §2(d)
refusal therein. Werkstatt is the owner of the WERK Mark only. The other Cited Marks are
owned by NTT DOCOMO, Inc. This means that the Cited Marks have all been able to co-exist
on the register without consumer confusion. In fact, the WERK Mark is one of 157 live
applications and registrations for “Werk™ formative marks on the register, and the NTT
DOCOMO Marks are just a few of the 92 live applications and registrations for marks containing
the number “39” on the register. A representative selection of the TSDR Reports for these
Marks is attached as Exhibit “C”. The staggering number of marks incorporating these terms cuts
against any argument that there is a likelihood of confusion between Applicant’s Marks and the
Cited Marks. Consumers have grown accustomed to distinguishing between the different marks
that include these terms. In re Broadway Chicken Inc., 38 U.S.P.Q.2d 1559, 1565,66 (TTAB
1996) (evidence of widespread third-party use of marks containing a certain shared term in each
of these particular fields is “competent to suggest that purchasers have been condition to look to
other common elements of the marks as a means of distinguishing the sources of goods or
services in a field.”). The registration of the Applicant’s Mark would not result in increased
confusion.

Accordingly, all the relevant factors weigh heavily against a likelihood of

confusion.
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VI. CONCLUSION

Applicant submits its mark is not likely to cause confusion with the Cited Marks,
and respectfully requests the instant refusals be withdrawn and its application be allowed to

proceed to publication.

-13-



EXHIBIT “A”



Generated on:

Mark:

US Serial Number:

US Registration
Number:

Filed as TEAS
Plus:

Register:
Mark Type:
Status:
Status Date:

Publication Date:

This page was generated by TSDR on 2019-04-04 09:41:23 EDT

WERK
87766026 Application Filing Jan. 23, 2018
Date:
5550212 Registration Date: Aug. 28, 2018
Yes Currently TEAS Yes
Plus:
Principal

Service Mark
Registered. The registration date is used to determine when post-registration maintenance documents are due.
Aug. 28, 2018
Jun. 12, 2018

Mark Information

Mark Literal
Elements:

Standard Character
Claim:

Mark Drawing
Type:

Translation:

WERK
Yes. The mark consists of standard characters without claim to any particular font style, size, or color.
4 - STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

The English translation of "Werk" in the mark is "Work".

Related Properties | nformation

Claimed Ownership
of US
Registrations:

3598122, 4672569, 4672570

Goods and Services

Note: The following symbols indicate that the registrant/owner has amended the goods/services:

e Brackets [..] indicate deleted goods/services;

e Double parenthesis ((..)) identify any goods/services not claimed in a Section 15 affidavit of incontestability; and
e Asterisks *..* identify additional (new) wording in the goods/services.

For:

International
Class(es):

Class Status:
Basis:

First Use:

For:

International
Class(es):

Class Status:
Basis:

First Use:

Pattern printing; Printing of patterns on textiles; Prototype fabrication of new products for others

040 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 100, 103, 106

ACTIVE
1(®

Apr. 01, 2013 Use in Commerce: Apr. 01, 2013

Teaching in the field of pattern making and clothing manufacturing; Providing on-line training courses, seminars, workshops in the field
of pattern making and clothing manufacturing; Providing facilities for pattern making and clothing manufacturing training

041 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 100, 101, 107

ACTIVE
1)

Apr. 01, 2013 Use in Commerce: Apr. 01, 2013

Basis Information (Case L evel)




Filed Use: Yes Currently Use: Yes
Filed ITU: No Currently ITU: No
Filed 44D: No Currently 44D: No
Filed 44E: No Currently 44E: No
Filed 66A: No Currently 66A: No
Filed No Basis: No Currently No Basis: No

Amended Use:
Amended ITU:
Amended 44D:
Amended 44E:

No
No
No
No

Current Owner (s) Information

Owner Name: Werkstatt Development, Inc.

Owner Address: 347 West 36th Street, Suite 1003

Legal Entity Type: CORPORATION

New York, NEW YORK 10018
UNITED STATES

State or Country NEW YORK
Where Organized:

Attor ney/Correspondence | nfor mation

Attorney of Record

Attorney Name: David L. Colby Docket Number: Werk
Attorney Primary dcolby@colbylaw.com Attorney Email Yes
Email Address: Authorized:
Correspondent

Correspondent DAVID L. COLBY
Name/Address: COLBY LAW OFFICE

521 FIFTH AVENUE, 17TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10175
UNITED STATES

Phone: 917-523-8062

Correspondent e- dcolby@colbylaw.com Correspondent e- Yes

mail: mail Authorized:

Domestic Representative - Not Found

Prosecution History

Date

Aug. 28, 2018
Jun. 12, 2018
Jun. 12, 2018
May 23, 2018
May 08, 2018
May 04, 2018
Feb. 02, 2018
Jan. 26, 2018

Description

REGISTERED-PRINCIPAL REGISTER

OFFICIAL GAZETTE PUBLICATION CONFIRMATION E-MAILED
PUBLISHED FOR OPPOSITION

NOTIFICATION OF NOTICE OF PUBLICATION E-MAILED
APPROVED FOR PUB - PRINCIPAL REGISTER

ASSIGNED TO EXAMINER

NEW APPLICATION OFFICE SUPPLIED DATA ENTERED IN TRAM
NEW APPLICATION ENTERED IN TRAM

Proceeding
Number

77979

TM Staff and L ocation Information

Current Location: PUBLICATION AND ISSUE SECTION

TM Staff Information - None
File Location
Date in Location: Aug. 28, 2018



Generated on:

Mark:

This page was generated by TSDR on 2019-04-04 09:42:44 EDT
39 WORKS

US Serial Number: 86319176 Application Filing Jun. 24, 2014
Date:
US Registration 4734399 Registration Date: May 12, 2015
Number:
Register: Principal
Mark Type: Trademark, Service Mark
Status: Registered. The registration date is used to determine when post-registration maintenance documents are due.
Status Date: May 12, 2015
Publication Date: Feb. 24, 2015
Mark Information
Mark Literal 39 WORKS
Elements:

Standard Character
Claim:

Mark Drawing
Type:

Description of
Mark:

Color Drawing:
Color(s) Claimed:

Design Search
Code(s):

No

3 - AN ILLUSTRATION DRAWING WHICH INCLUDES WORD(S)/ LETTER(S)/NUMBER(S)

The mark consists of the numeral "39" in black over "works" in black stylized print on a white background surrounded by a roughly
square border of adjoining 4-sided geometric shapes and triangles in blue, yellow, green, pink, and red.

Yes
The color(s) blue, yellow, green, pink, red, white and black is/are claimed as a feature of the mark.

26.05.13 - Triangles, exactly two triangles; Two triangles
26.05.21 - Triangles that are completely or partially shaded
26.09.21 - Squares that are completely or partially shaded

Foreign Information

Priority Claimed:

Foreign
Application
Number:

Yes

2014-051666 Foreign Jun. 20, 2014
Application Filing

Date:

Foreign JAPAN
Application/Registration

Country:
Foreign 5719049 Foreign Nov. 14, 2014
Registration Registration Date:
Number:

Foreign JAPAN
Application/Registration

Foreign Expiration Nov. 14, 2024
Date:

Country:

Goods and Services

Note: The following symbols indicate that the registrant/owner has amended the goods/services:

e Brackets [..] indicate deleted goods/services;
e Double parenthesis ((..)) identify any goods/services not claimed in a Section 15 affidavit of incontestability; and



e Asterisks *..* identify additional (new) wording in the goods/services.

For:

International
Class(es):

Class Status:

Basis:

For:

International

computer game software

009 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 021, 023, 026, 036, 038

ACTIVE

44(e)

computer software consultancy; computer programming; quality control for others in the field of information technology; consumer
product safety testing and consultation in the field of information technology; information technology consultancy

042 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 100, 101

Class(es):
Class Status: ACTIVE
Basis: 44(e)
Basis |nformation (Case L evel)

Filed Use: No Currently Use: No Amended Use: No
Filed ITU: No Currently ITU: No Amended ITU: No
Filed 44D: Yes Currently 44D: No Amended 44D: No
Filed 44E: No Currently 44E: Yes Amended 44E: Yes
Filed 66A: No Currently 66A: No

Filed No Basis: No Currently No Basis: No

Current Owner (s) Information

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

NTT DOCOMO, INC.

11-1, NAGATACHO 2-CHOME
CHIYODA-KU, TOKYO 100-6150

JAPAN
Legal Entity Type: CORPORATION State or Country JAPAN
Where Organized:
Attor ney/Correspondence | nfor mation
Attorney of Record

Attorney Name: David Ehrlich Docket Number: 1404998
Attorney Primary Ehrlich-docket@fzlz.com Attorney Email Yes

Email Address: Authorized:

Correspondent
Correspondent David Ehrlich
Name/Address: Fross Zelnick Lerhman & Zissu, P.C.

Phone:

Correspondent e-

4 TIMES SQUARE, 17TH FLOOR
New York, NEW YORK 10036
UNITED STATES

212-813-5920

Ehrlich-docket@fzlz.com Correspondent e- Yes

mail: mail Authorized:
Domestic Representative
Domestic Fross Zelnick, Lehrman & Zissu, P.C. Phone: 212-813-5900
Representative
Name:
Domestic Ehrlich-docket@fzlz.com Domestic Yes
Representative e- Representative e-
mail: mail Authorized:
Prosecution History
o Proceeding
Date Description NUloer
Apr. 05, 2017 REVIEW OF CORRESPONDENCE COMPLETE - ADDRESS UPDATED 88889



Jan. 31, 2017
Aug. 17, 2016
Aug. 11, 2016
Aug. 11, 2016
May 12, 2015
Feb. 24, 2015
Feb. 04, 2015
Jan. 22, 2015
Jan. 21, 2015
Jan. 21, 2015
Jan. 21, 2015
Jan. 14, 2015
Jan. 08, 2015
Jul. 29, 2014

Jul. 28, 2014

Jul. 23, 2014

Jul. 02, 2014

Jul. 01, 2014

Jun. 27, 2014

CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED IN LAW OFFICE

AUTOMATIC UPDATE OF ASSIGNMENT OF OWNERSHIP
ATTORNEY/DOM.REP.REVOKED AND/OR APPOINTED

TEAS REVOKE/APP/CHANGE ADDR OF ATTY/DOM REP RECEIVED
REGISTERED-PRINCIPAL REGISTER

PUBLISHED FOR OPPOSITION

NOTICE OF PUBLICATION

LAW OFFICE PUBLICATION REVIEW COMPLETED

APPROVED FOR PUB - PRINCIPAL REGISTER

TEAS/EMAIL CORRESPONDENCE ENTERED
CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED IN LAW OFFICE

ASSIGNED TO LIE

TEAS RESPONSE TO OFFICE ACTION RECEIVED

PRIORITY ACTION MAILED

PRIORITY ACTION WRITTEN

ASSIGNED TO EXAMINER

NOTICE OF DESIGN SEARCH CODE MAILED

NEW APPLICATION OFFICE SUPPLIED DATA ENTERED IN TRAM
NEW APPLICATION ENTERED IN TRAM

70884

70884
70884
70884

76507
76507

TM Staff and Location Information

Current Location: PUBLICATION AND ISSUE SECTION

TM Staff Information - None

File Location

Date in Location: May 12, 2015

Assignment Abstract Of Title Information

Summary

Total Assignments: 1 Registrant: NTT DOCOMO Ventures, Inc.

Assignment 1 of 1

Conveyance: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST

Reel/Frame: 5848/0193

Date Recorded: Aug. 05, 2016

Supporting assignment-tm-5848-0193.pdf
Documents:

Legal Entity Type: CORPORATION State or Country JAPAN
Where Organized:
Assignee
Name: NTT DOCOMO, INC.
Legal Entity Type: CORPORATION State or Country JAPAN

Name: NTT DOCOMO VENTURES, INC.

Assignor

Where Organized:

Address: 11-1, NAGATACHO 2-CHOME

CHIYODA-KU, TOKYO, JAPAN 100-6150
Correspondent

Correspondent DAVID EHRLICH

Name:

Correspondent FROSS ZELNICK LEHRMAN & ZISSU, P.C.
Address: 866 UNITED NATIONS PLAZA

NEW YORK, NY 10017

Domestic Representative - Not Found

Execution Date: Jul. 20, 2016



Generated on:

Mark:

This page was generated by TSDR on 2019-04-04 09:43:22 EDT
39WORKS

US Serial Number: 86251468 Application Filing Apr. 14, 2014
Date:
US Registration 4737776 Registration Date: May 19, 2015
Number:
Register: Principal
Mark Type: Trademark, Service Mark
Status: Registered. The registration date is used to determine when post-registration maintenance documents are due.
Status Date: May 19, 2015
Publication Date: Mar. 03, 2015
Mark Information
Mark Literal 39WORKS
Elements:

Standard Character
Claim:

Mark Drawing
Type:

Yes. The mark consists of standard characters without claim to any particular font style, size, or color.

4 - STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

Foreign Information

Priority Claimed:

Foreign
Application
Number:

Foreign
Registration
Number:

Foreign JAPAN
Application/Registration

Yes

2014-026874 Foreign Apr. 07, 2014
Application Filing

Date:

5701809 Foreign Sep. 12, 2014

Registration Date:

Foreign Expiration Sep. 12, 2024
Date:

Country:

Goods and Services

Note: The following symbols indicate that the registrant/owner has amended the goods/services:

e Brackets [..] indicate deleted goods/services;
e Double parenthesis ((..)) identify any goods/services not claimed in a Section 15 affidavit of incontestability; and
e Asterisks *..* identify additional (new) wording in the goods/services.

For:

International
Class(es):

Class Status:

Basis:

For:
International
Class(es):
Class Status:

Basis:

computer game software

009 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 021, 023, 026, 036, 038

ACTIVE

44(e)

computer software consultancy; computer programming; quality control for others in the field of information technology; consumer
product safety testing and consultation in the field of information technology; information technology consultancy

042 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 100, 101

ACTIVE
44(e)

Basis Information (Case L evel)



Filed Use: No

Filed ITU: No

Filed 44D:

Yes

Filed 44E: No

Filed 66A: No

Filed No Basis: No

Currently Use:
Currently ITU:
Currently 44D:
Currently 44E:
Currently 66A:

Currently No Basis:

No
No
No
Yes
No
No

Amended Use:
Amended ITU:
Amended 44D:
Amended 44E:

No
No
No
No

Current Owner (s) Information

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

Legal Entity Type:

NTT DOCOMO, INC.

11-1, NAGATACHO 2-CHOME
CHIYODA-KU, TOKYO 100-6150
JAPAN

Attorney Name:

Attorney Primary
Email Address:

Correspondent
Name/Address:

Phone:

Correspondent e-

CORPORATION State or Country JAPAN

Where Organized:

Attor ney/Correspondence | nfor mation
Attorney of Record
David Ehrlich Docket Number: 1403212
Ehrlich-docket@fzlz.com Attorney Email Yes
Authorized:
Correspondent

David Ehrlich
Fross Zelnick Lerhman & Zissu, P.C.

4 TIMES SQUARE, 17TH FLOOR
New York, NEW YORK 10036
UNITED STATES

212-813-5920

Ehrlich-docket@fzlz.com Correspondent e- Yes

mail: mail Authorized:
Domestic Representative
Domestic Fross Zelnick, Lehrman & Zissu, P.C. Phone: 212-813-5900
Representative
Name:
Domestic Ehrlich-docket@fzlz.com Domestic Yes
Representative e- Representative e-
mail: mail Authorized:
Prosecution History
Date Description Z[ﬁﬁgg?ing

Apr. 05, 2017 REVIEW OF CORRESPONDENCE COMPLETE - ADDRESS UPDATED 88889
Jan. 31, 2017 CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED IN LAW OFFICE
Aug. 17, 2016 AUTOMATIC UPDATE OF ASSIGNMENT OF OWNERSHIP
Aug. 11, 2016 ATTORNEY/DOM.REP.REVOKED AND/OR APPOINTED
Aug. 11, 2016 TEAS REVOKE/APP/CHANGE ADDR OF ATTY/DOM REP RECEIVED
May 19, 2015 REGISTERED-PRINCIPAL REGISTER
Mar. 03, 2015 PUBLISHED FOR OPPOSITION
Feb. 11, 2015 NOTICE OF PUBLICATION
Jan. 26, 2015 LAW OFFICE PUBLICATION REVIEW COMPLETED 70138
Jan. 20, 2015 APPROVED FOR PUB - PRINCIPAL REGISTER
Jan. 16, 2015 TEAS/EMAIL CORRESPONDENCE ENTERED 70138
Jan. 16, 2015 CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED IN LAW OFFICE 70138
Jan. 14, 2015 ASSIGNED TO LIE 70138
Jan. 08, 2015 TEAS RESPONSE TO OFFICE ACTION RECEIVED

Jul. 29, 2014

PRIORITY ACTION MAILED



Jul. 28, 2014 PRIORITY ACTION WRITTEN

Jul. 23, 2014 ASSIGNED TO EXAMINER

Apr. 29, 2014 NOTICE OF PSEUDO MARK MAILED

Apr. 28, 2014 NEW APPLICATION OFFICE SUPPLIED DATA ENTERED IN TRAM
Apr. 17, 2014 NEW APPLICATION ENTERED IN TRAM

76507
76507

TM Staff and Location Information

Current Location:

TM Staff Information - None
File Location
PUBLICATION AND ISSUE SECTION Date in Location: May 19, 2015

Assignment Abstract Of Title Information

Summary

Total Assignments:

1 Registrant: NTT DOCOMO Ventures, Inc.

Assignment 1 of 1

Conveyance:
Reel/Frame:
Date Recorded:

Supporting
Documents:

Name:

Legal Entity Type:

Name:

Legal Entity Type:

Address:

Correspondent
Name:

Correspondent
Address:

ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST

5848/0193 Pages: 2
Aug. 05, 2016

assignment-tm-5848-0193.pdf

Assignor
NTT DOCOMO VENTURES, INC. Execution Date: Jul. 20, 2016
CORPORATION State or Country JAPAN
Where Organized:
Assignee
NTT DOCOMO, INC.
CORPORATION State or Country JAPAN

Where Organized:

11-1, NAGATACHO 2-CHOME
CHIYODA-KU, TOKYO, JAPAN 100-6150

Correspondent
DAVID EHRLICH

FROSS ZELNICK LEHRMAN & ZISSU, P.C.
866 UNITED NATIONS PLAZA
NEW YORK, NY 10017

Domestic Representative - Not Found



Generated on:

Mark:

This page was generated by TSDR on 2019-04-04 09:44:02 EDT
39 WORKS

US Serial Number: 86519979 Application Filing Jan. 30, 2015
Date:
US Registration 4953831 Registration Date: May 10, 2016
Number:
Filed as TEAS RF: Yes Currently TEAS RF: Yes
Register: Principal
Mark Type: Service Mark
TM5 Common Status LIVE/REGISTRATION/Issued and Active
Descriptor:
The trademark application has been registered with the Office.
Status: Registered. The registration date is used to determine when post-registration maintenance documents are due.
Status Date: May 10, 2016
Publication Date: Feb. 23, 2016
Mark Information
Mark Literal 39 WORKS
Elements:

Standard Character
Claim:

Mark Drawing
Type:

Description of
Mark:

Color Drawing:
Color(s) Claimed:

Design Search
Code(s):

No

3 - AN ILLUSTRATION DRAWING WHICH INCLUDES WORD(S)/ LETTER(S)/NUMBER(S)

The mark consists of the numeral "39" in black over "works" in black stylized print on a white background surrounded by a roughly
square border of adjoining 4-sided geometric shapes and triangles in blue, yellow, green, pink, and red.

Yes
The color(s) blue, yellow, green, pink, red, white and black is/are claimed as a feature of the mark.

26.05.15 - Four or more triangles; Triangles - four or more
26.05.16 - Triangles touching or intersecting

Foreign Information

Priority Claimed:

Foreign
Application
Number:

Foreign
Registration
Number:

Foreign JAPAN
Application/Registration

Yes

2015-000533 Foreign Jan. 06, 2015
Application Filing

Date:

5798255 Foreign Oct. 09, 2015

Registration Date:

Foreign Expiration Oct. 09, 2025
Date:

Country:

Goods and Services

Note: The following symbols indicate that the registrant/owner has amended the goods/services:



e Brackets [..] indicate deleted goods/services;
e Double parenthesis ((..)) identify any goods/services not claimed in a Section 15 affidavit of incontestability; and
e Asterisks *..* identify additional (new) wording in the goods/services.

For: Business development services, namely, providing start-up support for businesses of others; business support services, namely,
business consulting to freelancers, start-ups, existing businesses and non-profit organizations; incubation services, namely, providing
work space containing business equipment to freelancers, start-ups, existing businesses and non-profits; management services,

namely on-line business development services, namely, providing start-up support for businesses of others

International U.S Class(es): 100, 101, 102

Class(es):

035 - Primary Class

ACTIVE
44(e)

Class Status:

Basis:
For: Incubation services, namely, providing financing to freelancers, start-ups, existing businesses and non-profits; incubation services,

namely, rental of office space to freelancers, start-ups, existing businesses and non-profits; venture capital funding services to

emerging and start-up companies; venture capital services, namely, providing financing to emerging and start-up companies

International

036 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 100, 101, 102

Class(es):
Class Status: ACTIVE
Basis: 44(e)
Basis | nformation (Case L evel)
Filed Use: No Currently Use: No
Filed ITU: No Currently ITU: No
Filed 44D: Yes Currently 44E: Yes
Filed 44E: No Currently 66A: No
Filed 66A: No Currently No Basis: No
Filed No Basis: No

Current Owner (s) Information

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

Legal Entity Type:

NTT DOCOMO, INC.

11-1, NAGATACHO 2-CHOME
CHIYODA-KU, TOKYO JAPAN 100-6150

Attorney Name:

Attorney Primary
Email Address:

Correspondent
Name/Address:

Phone:

Correspondent e-
mail:

Domestic
Representative
Name:

Domestic
Representative e-
mail:

CORPORATION State or Country JAPAN

Where Organized:

Attor ney/Correspondence | nfor mation
Attorney of Record
David Ehrlich Docket Number: 1500464
Ehrlich-docket@fzlz.com Attorney Email Yes
Authorized:
Correspondent

David Ehrlich

Fross Zelnick Lerhman & Zissu, P.C.
4 TIMES SQUARE, 17TH FLOOR
New York, NEW YORK UNITED STATES 10036

212-813-5920

Ehrlich-docket@fzlz.com Correspondent e- Yes

mail Authorized:

Domestic Representative

Fross Zelnick, Lehrman & Zissu, P.C. Phone: 212-813-5900

Domestic Yes
Representative e-
mail Authorized:

Ehrlich-docket@fzlz.com

Prosecution History




Date

Apr.

Jan.
Aug.
Aug.
Aug.

05, 2017
31, 2017
17,2016
11, 2016
11, 2016

May 10, 2016

Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Jan.
Jan.
Dec.
Dec.
Dec.
Dec.
Nov.
Nov.
Nov.

23, 2016
23, 2016
03, 2016
16, 2016
07, 2016
18, 2015
18, 2015
15, 2015
02, 2015
28, 2015
28, 2015
28, 2015

May 11, 2015
May 11, 2015
May 11, 2015
May 05, 2015

Feb.
Feb.
Feb.

11, 2015
10, 2015
03, 2015

Description

REVIEW OF CORRESPONDENCE COMPLETE - ADDRESS UPDATED
CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED IN LAW OFFICE

AUTOMATIC UPDATE OF ASSIGNMENT OF OWNERSHIP
ATTORNEY/DOM.REP.REVOKED AND/OR APPOINTED

TEAS REVOKE/APP/CHANGE ADDR OF ATTY/DOM REP RECEIVED
REGISTERED-PRINCIPAL REGISTER

OFFICIAL GAZETTE PUBLICATION CONFIRMATION E-MAILED
PUBLISHED FOR OPPOSITION

NOTIFICATION OF NOTICE OF PUBLICATION E-MAILED

LAW OFFICE PUBLICATION REVIEW COMPLETED

APPROVED FOR PUB - PRINCIPAL REGISTER

TEAS/EMAIL CORRESPONDENCE ENTERED
CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED IN LAW OFFICE

ASSIGNED TO LIE

TEAS RESPONSE TO SUSPENSION INQUIRY RECEIVED
NOTIFICATION OF INQUIRY AS TO SUSPENSION E-MAILED
INQUIRY TO SUSPENSION E-MAILED

SUSPENSION INQUIRY WRITTEN

NOTIFICATION OF LETTER OF SUSPENSION E-MAILED

LETTER OF SUSPENSION E-MAILED

SUSPENSION LETTER WRITTEN

ASSIGNED TO EXAMINER

NOTICE OF DESIGN SEARCH CODE E-MAILED

NEW APPLICATION OFFICE SUPPLIED DATA ENTERED IN TRAM
NEW APPLICATION ENTERED IN TRAM

Proceeding
Number

88889

77976

77976
77976
77976

78353
6332
6332
78353
78353

TM Staff and L ocation Information

Current Location: PUBLICATION AND ISSUE SECTION

TM Staff Information -

File Location

None

Date in Location: May 10, 2016

Assignment Abstract Of Title Information

Summary

Total Assignments: 1

Registrant: NTT DOCOMO Ventures, Inc.

Assignment 1 of 1

Conveyance: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST

Reel/Frame: 5848/0193

Date Recorded: Aug. 05, 2016

Supporting assignment-tm-5848-0193.pdf
Documents:

Name: NTT DOCOMO VENTURES, INC.
Legal Entity Type: CORPORATION

Assignor

Pages: 2

Execution Date: Jul. 20, 2016
State or Country JAPAN

Where Organized:

Assignee

Name: NTT DOCOMO, INC.
Legal Entity Type: CORPORATION

State or Country JAPAN

Where Organized:

Address: 11-1, NAGATACHO 2-CHOME

CHIYODA-KU, TOKYO, JAPAN 100-6150
Correspondent

Correspondent DAVID EHRLICH



Name:

Correspondent FROSS ZELNICK LEHRMAN & ZISSU, P.C.
Address: 866 UNITED NATIONS PLAZA
NEW YORK, NY 10017

Domestic Representative - Not Found



Generated on:

Mark:

This page was generated by TSDR on 2019-04-04 09:44:48 EDT
39WORKS

US Serial Number: 86519991 Application Filing Jan. 30, 2015
Date:
US Registration 4953832 Registration Date: May 10, 2016
Number:
Filed as TEAS RF: Yes Currently TEAS RF: Yes
Register: Principal
Mark Type: Service Mark
Status: Registered. The registration date is used to determine when post-registration maintenance documents are due.
Status Date: May 10, 2016
Publication Date: Feb. 23, 2016
Mark Information
Mark Literal 39WORKS
Elements:

Standard Character
Claim:

Mark Drawing
Type:

Yes. The mark consists of standard characters without claim to any particular font style, size, or color.

4 - STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

Foreign I nformation

Priority Claimed:

Foreign
Application
Number:

Foreign
Registration
Number:

Foreign JAPAN
Application/Registration

Yes

2015-000532 Foreign Jan. 06, 2015
Application Filing

Date:

5798254 Foreign Oct. 09, 2015

Registration Date:

Foreign Expiration Oct. 09, 2025
Date:

Country:

Goods and Services

Note: The following symbols indicate that the registrant/owner has amended the goods/services:

e Brackets [..] indicate deleted goods/services;
e Double parenthesis ((..)) identify any goods/services not claimed in a Section 15 affidavit of incontestability; and
e Asterisks *..* identify additional (new) wording in the goods/services.

For:

International
Class(es):

Class Status:

Basis:

For:

International
Class(es):

Business development services, namely, providing start-up support for businesses of others; business support services, namely,
business consulting to freelancers, start-ups, existing businesses and non-profit organizations; incubation services, namely, providing
work space containing business equipment to freelancers, start-ups, existing businesses and non-profits; management services,
namely, on-line business development services, namely, providing start-up support for businesses of others

035 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 100, 101, 102

ACTIVE
44(e)

Incubation services, namely, providing financing to freelancers, start-ups, existing businesses and non-profits; incubation services,
namely, rental of office space to freelancers, start-ups, existing businesses and non-profits; venture capital funding services to
emerging and start-up companies; venture capital services, namely, providing financing to emerging and start-up companies

036 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 100, 101, 102



Class Status: ACTIVE

Basis: 44(e)
Basis Information (Case L evel)

Filed Use: No Currently Use: No Amended Use: No
Filed ITU: No Currently ITU: No Amended ITU: No
Filed 44D: Yes Currently 44D: No Amended 44D: No
Filed 44E: No Currently 44E: Yes Amended 44E: No
Filed 66A: No Currently 66A: No

Filed No Basis: No Currently No Basis: No

Current Owner (s) Information

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

NTT DOCOMO, INC.

11-1, NAGATACHO 2-CHOME
CHIYODA-KU, TOKYO 100-6150
JAPAN

Legal Entity Type: CORPORATION State or Country JAPAN
Where Organized:
Attor ney/Correspondence | nfor mation
Attorney of Record
Attorney Name: David Ehrlich Docket Number: 1500463

Attorney Primary
Email Address:

Correspondent
Name/Address:

Phone:

Correspondent e-

Ehrlich-docket@fzlz.com

David Ehrlich

Fross Zelnick Lerhman & Zissu, P.C.
4 TIMES SQUARE, 17TH FLOOR
New York, NEW YORK 10036
UNITED STATES

212-813-5920
Ehrlich-docket@fzlz.com

Attorney Email Yes
Authorized:

Correspondent

Correspondent e- Yes

mail: mail Authorized:
Domestic Representative
Domestic Fross Zelnick, Lehrman & Zissu, P.C. Phone: 212-813-5900
Representative
Name:
Domestic Ehrlich-docket@fzlz.com Domestic Yes
Representative e- Representative e-
mail: mail Authorized:
Prosecution History
Date Description ZLonﬁgzging

Apr. 05, 2017 REVIEW OF CORRESPONDENCE COMPLETE - ADDRESS UPDATED 88889
Jan. 31, 2017 CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED IN LAW OFFICE
Aug. 17, 2016 AUTOMATIC UPDATE OF ASSIGNMENT OF OWNERSHIP
Aug. 11, 2016 ATTORNEY/DOM.REP.REVOKED AND/OR APPOINTED
Aug. 11, 2016 TEAS REVOKE/APP/CHANGE ADDR OF ATTY/DOM REP RECEIVED
May 10, 2016 REGISTERED-PRINCIPAL REGISTER
Feb. 23, 2016 OFFICIAL GAZETTE PUBLICATION CONFIRMATION E-MAILED
Feb. 23, 2016 PUBLISHED FOR OPPOSITION
Feb. 03, 2016 NOTIFICATION OF NOTICE OF PUBLICATION E-MAILED
Jan. 15, 2016 LAW OFFICE PUBLICATION REVIEW COMPLETED 77976

Jan. 07, 2016

APPROVED FOR PUB - PRINCIPAL REGISTER



Dec. 18, 2015 TEAS/EMAIL CORRESPONDENCE ENTERED

Dec. 18, 2015 CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED IN LAW OFFICE

Dec. 15, 2015 ASSIGNED TO LIE

Dec. 02, 2015 TEAS RESPONSE TO SUSPENSION INQUIRY RECEIVED
Nov. 28, 2015 NOTIFICATION OF INQUIRY AS TO SUSPENSION E-MAILED
Nov. 28, 2015 INQUIRY TO SUSPENSION E-MAILED

Nov. 28, 2015 SUSPENSION INQUIRY WRITTEN

May 11, 2015 NOTIFICATION OF LETTER OF SUSPENSION E-MAILED
May 11, 2015 LETTER OF SUSPENSION E-MAILED

May 11, 2015 SUSPENSION LETTER WRITTEN

May 05, 2015 ASSIGNED TO EXAMINER

Feb. 11, 2015 NOTICE OF PSEUDO MARK E-MAILED

Feb. 10, 2015 NEW APPLICATION OFFICE SUPPLIED DATA ENTERED IN TRAM
Feb. 03, 2015 NEW APPLICATION ENTERED IN TRAM

77976
77976
77976

78353
6332
6332
78353
78353

TM Staff and L ocation Information

Current Location:

TM Staff Information - None
File Location
PUBLICATION AND ISSUE SECTION Date in Location: May 10, 2016

Assignment Abstract Of Title Information

Summary

Total Assignments:

1 Registrant: NTT DOCOMO Ventures, Inc.

Assignment 1 of 1

Conveyance:
Reel/Frame:
Date Recorded:

Supporting
Documents:

Name:

Legal Entity Type:

Name:

Legal Entity Type:

Address:

Correspondent
Name:

Correspondent
Address:

ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST

5848/0193 Pages: 2
Aug. 05, 2016

assignment-tm-5848-0193.pdf

Assignor
NTT DOCOMO VENTURES, INC. Execution Date: Jul. 20, 2016
CORPORATION State or Country JAPAN
Where Organized:
Assignee
NTT DOCOMO, INC.
CORPORATION State or Country JAPAN

Where Organized:

11-1, NAGATACHO 2-CHOME
CHIYODA-KU, TOKYO, JAPAN 100-6150

Correspondent
DAVID EHRLICH

FROSS ZELNICK LEHRMAN & ZISSU, P.C.
866 UNITED NATIONS PLAZA
NEW YORK, NY 10017

Domestic Representative - Not Found
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EXHIBIT “C”
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EXHIBIT “D”



Generated on:

Mark:

US Serial Number:

US Registration
Number:

Register:
Mark Type:
Status:
Status Date:

Publication Date:

This page was generated by TSDR on 2019-04-04 09:53:47 EDT
1844 HELKO WERK GERMANY

79203334 Application Filing Dec. 01, 2016
Date:
5332135 Registration Date: Nov. 14, 2017
Principal
Trademark
Registered. The registration date is used to determine when post-registration maintenance documents are due.

Nov. 14, 2017
Aug. 29, 2017

Mark Information

Mark Literal
Elements:

Standard Character
Claim:

Mark Drawing
Type:

Description of
Mark:

Color(s) Claimed:
Disclaimer:
Translation:

Design Search
Code(s):

1844 HELKO WERK GERMANY

No

3 - AN ILLUSTRATION DRAWING WHICH INCLUDES WORD(S)/ LETTER(S)/NUMBER(S)

The mark consists of the wording "HELKO WERK" above the wording "GERMANY" with a design of two axes facing in opposite
direction above the wording, a crown between the axes, and the wording "1844" on the crown.

Color is not claimed as a feature of the mark.
"1844", "WERK", OR "GERMANY"
The English translation of "WERK" in the mark is "PLANT".

14.05.05 - Axes; Hatchets; Tomahawks
24.11.02 - Crowns open at the top

Related Properties | nformation

International
Registration
Number:

International
Registration Date:

1334863

Dec. 01, 2016

Goods and Services

Note: The following symbols indicate that the registrant/owner has amended the goods/services:

e Brackets [..] indicate deleted goods/services;
e Double parenthesis ((..)) identify any goods/services not claimed in a Section 15 affidavit of incontestability; and
e Asterisks *..* identify additional (new) wording in the goods/services.

For:

International
Class(es):

Class Status:

Basis:

Hammers being hand tools; shovels being hand tools; spades; axes; poleaxes; hammer axes; hand tools, other than wrenches namely
splitting-axes, splitting mauls, hatchets, wedges to split wood; and small agricultural implements namely splitting-axes, splitting mauls,

hatchets, wedges to split wood

008 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 023, 028, 044

ACTIVE
66(a)

Basis Information (Case L evel)




Filed Use: No Currently Use: No

Filed ITU: No Currently ITU: No
Filed 44D: No Currently 44D: No
Filed 44E: No Currently 44E: No
Filed 66A: Yes Currently 66A: Yes
Filed No Basis: No Currently No Basis: No

Amended Use:
Amended ITU:
Amended 44D:
Amended 44E:

No
No
No
No

Current Owner (s) Information

Owner Name: Helko-Werk GmbH

Owner Address: Harzstr. 8-10

Legal Entity Type: GmbH

42349 Wuppertal
GERMANY

State or Country GERMANY
Where Organized:

Attor ney/Correspondence | nfor mation

Attorney of Record

Attorney Name: Jessica L. Olson Docket Number: BMLP.T-053
Attorney Primary docket-oppedahl@oppedahl.com Attorney Email Yes
Email Address: Authorized:
Correspondent

Correspondent Jessica L. Olson
Name/Address: OPPEDAHL PATENT LAW FIRM LLC

P O Box 351240
WESTMINSTER, COLORADO 80035
UNITED STATES

Phone: 303 252-8800

Correspondent e- docket-oppedahl@oppedahl.com Correspondent e- Yes

mail: mail Authorized:

Domestic Representative - Not Found

Prosecution History

Date

Dec. 20, 2018

Apr.
Feb
Feb
Feb
Nov
Aug
Aug
Aug

13,2018

. 22,2018
. 22,2018
. 14,2018
.14, 2017
. 29,2017
. 29,2017
. 09, 2017

Jul. 20, 2017
Jul. 19, 2017
Jul. 18, 2017
Jul. 18, 2017
Apr. 09, 2017

Mar.
Mar.
Mar.
Mar.
Mar.
Mar.
Mar.

23,2017
23, 2017
22,2017
21, 2017
21, 2017
17,2017
17, 2017

Description

TEAS CHANGE OF CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED

FINAL DECISION TRANSACTION PROCESSED BY IB

FINAL DISPOSITION NOTICE SENT TO IB

FINAL DISPOSITION PROCESSED

FINAL DISPOSITION NOTICE CREATED, TO BE SENT TO IB
REGISTERED-PRINCIPAL REGISTER

OFFICIAL GAZETTE PUBLICATION CONFIRMATION E-MAILED
PUBLISHED FOR OPPOSITION

NOTIFICATION OF NOTICE OF PUBLICATION E-MAILED
APPROVED FOR PUB - PRINCIPAL REGISTER

TEAS/EMAIL CORRESPONDENCE ENTERED
CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED IN LAW OFFICE

TEAS RESPONSE TO OFFICE ACTION RECEIVED

REFUSAL PROCESSED BY IB

NON-FINAL ACTION MAILED - REFUSAL SENT TO IB
REFUSAL PROCESSED BY MPU

NON-FINAL ACTION (1B REFUSAL) PREPARED FOR REVIEW
NON-FINAL ACTION WRITTEN

APPLICATION FILING RECEIPT MAILED

ASSIGNED TO EXAMINER

NEW APPLICATION OFFICE SUPPLIED DATA ENTERED IN TRAM

Proceeding
Number

70029

88889

88889

73787

83178

83178



Generated on:

Mark:

This page was generated by TSDR on 2019-04-04 10:00:33 EDT
ARMOUR39

US Serial Number: 85809077 Application Filing Dec. 21, 2012
Date:
US Registration 4426713 Registration Date: Oct. 29, 2013
Number:
Register: Principal
Mark Type: Trademark
Status: Registered. The registration date is used to determine when post-registration maintenance documents are due.
Status Date: Oct. 29, 2013
Publication Date: Mar. 19, 2013 Notice of May 14, 2013
Allowance Date:
Mark Information
Mark Literal ARMOUR39
Elements:

Standard Character
Claim:

Mark Drawing
Type:

Yes. The mark consists of standard characters without claim to any particular font style, size, or color.

4 - STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

Related Properties|nformation

Claimed Ownership
of US
Registrations:

3392904, 3766130, 3955713 and others

Goods and Services

Note: The following symbols indicate that the registrant/owner has amended the goods/services:

e Brackets [..] indicate deleted goods/services;
e Double parenthesis ((..)) identify any goods/services not claimed in a Section 15 affidavit of incontestability; and
e Asterisks *..* identify additional (new) wording in the goods/services.

For:

International

Computer software in the field of health and fitness for logging fitness data, creating workout schedules and goals, and downloading
such data from an electronic device to a computer; computer application software for mobile phones, namely, software for logging
fitness data and creating workout schedules and goals; computer peripherals; computer hardware; electronic devices, namely, data
sensors, transmitters and receivers for relaying physical exercise data; electronic monitoring devices incorporating microprocessors,
digital display, and accelerometers, for detecting, storing, reporting, monitoring, uploading and downloading sport activity, namely,
team and individual athletic training and competition and fitness training data to the internet, and personal computers, regarding time,
pace, speed, acceleration, velocity, athletic skill, physical position, USB hardware and USB operating software; cases and straps for
electronic monitoring devices; computer interfaces and software for receiving, processing, transmitting and displaying data to be used
with biometric monitors for athletic use; data transfer unit, namely, a computer interface to download and upload data between
biometric monitors and computer

009 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 021, 023, 026, 036, 038

Class(es):
Class Status: ACTIVE

Basis: 1(a)

First Use: Apr. 01, 2013 Use in Commerce: Apr. 01, 2013

Basis Information (Case L evel)

Filed Use: No Currently Use: Yes Amended Use: No
Filed ITU: Yes Currently ITU: No Amended ITU: No
Filed 44D: No Currently 44D: No Amended 44D: No



Mar. 16, 2017 SN ASSIGNED FOR SECT 66A APPL FROM IB

I nter national Registration | nformation (Section 66a)

International
Registration
Number:

Priority Claimed
Flag:

Intl. Registration
Status:

Notification of
Designation Date:

International
Registration
Renewal Date:

First Refusal Flag:

1334863 International Dec. 01, 2016
Registration Date:

Yes Date of Section 67 Jul. 18, 2016
Priority Claim:
REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF PROTECTION Date of Mar. 16, 2017
PROCESSED International
Registration
Status:
Mar. 16, 2017 Date of Automatic Sep. 16, 2018
Protection:
Dec. 01, 2026
Yes

TM Staff and L ocation Information

Current Location:

TM Staff Information - None
File Location
PUBLICATION AND ISSUE SECTION Date in Location: Nov. 14, 2017



Filed 44E: No Currently 44E: No
Filed 66A: No Currently 66A: No
Filed No Basis: No Currently No Basis: No

Amended 44E: No

Current Owner (s) Information

Owner Name: Under Armour, Inc.

Owner Address: 1020 Hull Street
Baltimore, MARYLAND 21230
UNITED STATES

Legal Entity Type: CORPORATION State or Country MARYLAND
Where Organized:

Attor ney/Correspondence | nfor mation

Attorney of Record
Attorney Name: Kelly L. Williams

Attorney Primary docket@underarmour.com Attorney Email Yes
Email Address: Authorized:
Correspondent

Correspondent Kelly L. Williams

Name/Address: UNDER ARMOUR, INC.
1020 HULL STREET
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21230
UNITED STATES

Correspondent e- docket@underarmour.com Correspondent e- Yes
mail: mail Authorized:

Domestic Representative - Not Found

Prosecution History

Date Description

Oct. 29, 2018 COURTESY REMINDER - SEC. 8 (6-YR) E-MAILED

Jan. 26, 2018 ATTORNEY/DOM.REP.REVOKED AND/OR APPOINTED

Jan. 26, 2018 TEAS REVOKE/APP/CHANGE ADDR OF ATTY/DOM REP RECEIVED
Oct. 05, 2015 ATTORNEY/DOM.REP.REVOKED AND/OR APPOINTED

Oct. 05, 2015 TEAS REVOKE/APP/CHANGE ADDR OF ATTY/DOM REP RECEIVED
Nov. 19, 2014 ATTORNEY/DOM.REP.REVOKED AND/OR APPOINTED

Nov. 19, 2014 TEAS REVOKE/APP/CHANGE ADDR OF ATTY/DOM REP RECEIVED
Oct. 29, 2013 REGISTERED-PRINCIPAL REGISTER

Sep. 24, 2013 NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE OF STATEMENT OF USE E-MAILED

Sep. 23, 2013 LAW OFFICE REGISTRATION REVIEW COMPLETED

Sep. 23, 2013 ALLOWED PRINCIPAL REGISTER - SOU ACCEPTED

Sep. 04, 2013 STATEMENT OF USE PROCESSING COMPLETE

Aug. 07, 2013 USE AMENDMENT FILED

Aug. 30, 2013 CASE ASSIGNED TO INTENT TO USE PARALEGAL

Aug. 07, 2013 TEAS STATEMENT OF USE RECEIVED

May 14, 2013 NOA E-MAILED - SOU REQUIRED FROM APPLICANT

Mar. 19, 2013 OFFICIAL GAZETTE PUBLICATION CONFIRMATION E-MAILED

Mar. 19, 2013 PUBLISHED FOR OPPOSITION

Feb. 27, 2013 NOTIFICATION OF NOTICE OF PUBLICATION E-MAILED

Feb. 12, 2013 LAW OFFICE PUBLICATION REVIEW COMPLETED

Feb. 11, 2013 ASSIGNED TO LIE

Feb. 11, 2013 APPROVED FOR PUB - PRINCIPAL REGISTER

Feb. 06, 2013 ASSIGNED TO EXAMINER

Jan. 10, 2013 NOTICE OF PSEUDO MARK MAILED

Jan. 09, 2013 NEW APPLICATION OFFICE SUPPLIED DATA ENTERED IN TRAM
Dec. 25, 2012 NEW APPLICATION ENTERED IN TRAM

Proceeding
Number

70138
76538

76538
76538

70138
70138

68181



TM Staff and L ocation Information

TM Staff Information - None
File Location
Current Location: PUBLICATION AND ISSUE SECTION Date in Location: Sep. 23, 2013



Generated on:

Mark:

US Serial Number:

US Registration
Number:

Filed as TEAS
Plus:

Register:
Mark Type:
Status:
Status Date:

Publication Date:

This page was generated by TSDR on 2019-04-04 09:57:18 EDT

BLU - 39

86346310 Application Filing Jul. 23, 2014
Date:

4767386 Registration Date: Jul. 07, 2015

Yes Currently TEAS Yes
Plus:

Principal

Trademark

Registered. The registration date is used to determine when post-registration maintenance documents are due.
Jul. 07, 2015
Apr. 21, 2015

Mark Information

Mark Literal
Elements:

Standard Character
Claim:

Mark Drawing
Type:

BLU - 39

Yes. The mark consists of standard characters without claim to any particular font style, size, or color.

4 - STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

Goods and Services

Note: The following symbols indicate that the registrant/owner has amended the goods/services:

e Brackets [..] indicate deleted goods/services;
e Double parenthesis ((..)) identify any goods/services not claimed in a Section 15 affidavit of incontestability; and
e Asterisks *..* identify additional (new) wording in the goods/services.

For: Dresses
International 025 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 022, 039
Class(es):
Class Status: ACTIVE
Basis: 1(a)
First Use: Feb. 01, 2014 Use in Commerce: Feb. 01, 2014
Basis | nformation (Case L evel)
Filed Use: Yes Currently Use: Yes Amended Use: No
Filed ITU: No Currently ITU: No Amended ITU: No
Filed 44D: No Currently 44D: No Amended 44D: No
Filed 44E: No Currently 44E: No Amended 44E: No
Filed 66A: No Currently 66A: No
Filed No Basis: No Currently No Basis: No

Current Owner (s) Information

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

Maggy London International, Ltd.

530 Seventh Avenue
New York, NEW YORK 10018
UNITED STATES



Legal Entity Type: CORPORATION State or Country NEW YORK
Where Organized:

Attor ney/Correspondence | nfor mation

Attorney of Record

Attorney Name: Thomas M. Furth Docket Number: 2020.
Attorney Primary tfurth@kudmanlaw.com Attorney Email Yes
Email Address: Authorized:
Correspondent

Correspondent THOMAS M. FURTH
Name/Address: Thomas M. Furth
350 Fifth Avenue, 68th Floor
New York, NEW YORK 10118-4400
UNITED STATES

Phone: 212 868-1010 Fax: 212 868-0013
Correspondent e- tfurth@kudmanlaw.com Correspondent e- Yes
mail: mail Authorized:

Domestic Representative - Not Found

Prosecution History

o Proceeding
Date Description Number

Oct. 05, 2015 TEAS CHANGE OF CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED

Jul. 07, 2015 REGISTERED-PRINCIPAL REGISTER

Apr. 21, 2015 OFFICIAL GAZETTE PUBLICATION CONFIRMATION E-MAILED
Apr. 21, 2015 PUBLISHED FOR OPPOSITION

Apr. 01, 2015 NOTIFICATION OF NOTICE OF PUBLICATION E-MAILED

Mar. 17, 2015 LAW OFFICE PUBLICATION REVIEW COMPLETED 68171
Mar. 16, 2015 ASSIGNED TO LIE 68171
Mar. 08, 2015 APPROVED FOR PUB - PRINCIPAL REGISTER

Feb. 17, 2015 TEAS/EMAIL CORRESPONDENCE ENTERED 68552
Feb. 17, 2015 CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED IN LAW OFFICE 68552
Feb. 06, 2015 ASSIGNED TO LIE 68552
Jan. 29, 2015 TEAS RESPONSE TO OFFICE ACTION RECEIVED

Nov. 11, 2014 NOTIFICATION OF NON-FINAL ACTION E-MAILED 6325
Nov. 11, 2014 NON-FINAL ACTION E-MAILED 6325
Nov. 11, 2014 NON-FINAL ACTION WRITTEN 78449
Nov. 04, 2014 ASSIGNED TO EXAMINER 78449

Aug. 01, 2014 NOTICE OF PSEUDO MARK E-MAILED
Jul. 31, 2014 NEW APPLICATION OFFICE SUPPLIED DATA ENTERED IN TRAM
Jul. 26, 2014 NEW APPLICATION ENTERED IN TRAM

TM Staff and L ocation Information

TM Staff Information - None
File Location
Current Location: PUBLICATION AND ISSUE SECTION Date in Location: Jul. 07, 2015



Generated on: This page was generated by TSDR on 2019-04-04 09:55:57 EDT
Mark: PIER 39

US Serial Number: 87428768 Application Filing Apr. 27, 2017
Date:
US Registration 5478758 Registration Date: May 29, 2018
Number:
Filed as TEAS RF: Yes Currently TEAS RF: Yes
Register: Principal
Mark Type: Service Mark
Status: Registered. The registration date is used to determine when post-registration maintenance documents are due.
Status Date: May 29, 2018
Publication Date: Mar. 13, 2018
Mark Information
Mark Literal PIER 39
Elements:
Standard Character No

Claim:

Mark Drawing
Type:

Description of
Mark:

Color(s) Claimed:

5- AN ILLUSTRATION DRAWING WITH WORD(S) /LETTER(S)/ NUMBER(S) INSTYLIZED FORM
The mark consists of "PIER 39" in stylized format.

Color is not claimed as a feature of the mark.

Related Properties | nformation

Claimed Ownership
of US
Registrations:

1236682, 1674521, 1675200

Goods and Services

Note: The following symbols indicate that the registrant/owner has amended the goods/services:

e Brackets [..] indicate deleted goods/services;
e Double parenthesis ((..)) identify any goods/services not claimed in a Section 15 affidavit of incontestability; and
e Asterisks *..* identify additional (new) wording in the goods/services.

For:

International
Class(es):

Class Status:
Basis:

First Use:

Promotion services, namely, promoting the goods and services of others by means of providing coupons, rebates, and vouchers for the
goods and services of others within a shopping center comprised of a wide variety of stores, restaurants and entertainment
establishments; Promoting the goods and services of others by providing advertising space, business merchandising display services,
business directory information, and conducting promotional events for lessees of shopping centers that draw customers to shopping
centers; promotional and advertising services for lessees of shopping centers; business management of shopping centers; shopping
center services, namely, operating and management of shopping center space

035 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 100, 101, 102

ACTIVE
1(a)
Apr. 2012 Use in Commerce: Apr. 2012



For:

International
Class(es):

Class Status:
Basis:

First Use:

For:

International

Real estate management; shopping center services, namely, rental of shopping center space to restaurant, shopping and
entertainment establishments; real estate management services relating to shopping centers; leasing of real estate featuring
commercial, retail, entertainment, and mixed use facilities

036 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 100, 101, 102

ACTIVE
1(a)

Apr. 2012 Use in Commerce: Apr. 2012

Entertainment in the nature of amusement arcades, amusement centers, amusement park rides, providing facilities for entertainment
exhibitions, providing game and fun ride entertainment services

041 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 100, 101, 107

Class(es):
Class Status: ACTIVE
Basis: 1(a)
First Use: Apr. 2012 Use in Commerce: Apr. 2012
Basis Information (Case L evel)
Filed Use: Yes Currently Use: Yes Amended Use: No
Filed ITU: No Currently ITU: No Amended ITU: No
Filed 44D: No Currently 44D: No Amended 44D: No
Filed 44E: No Currently 44E: No Amended 44E: No
Filed 66A: No Currently 66A: No
Filed No Basis: No Currently No Basis: No

Current Owner (s) Information

Owner Name:

Composed of:

Owner Address:

Legal Entity Type:

PIER 39 Limited Partnership

PIER 39 Limited Partnership is a limited partnership organized under the laws of California and composed of its general partner Pier 39
GP LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of Delaware.

P.O. Box 193730
San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 941193730
UNITED STATES

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP State or Country CALIFORNIA

Where Organized:

Attor ney/Correspondence | nfor mation

Attorney Name:

Attorney Primary
Email Address:

Correspondent
Name/Address:

Phone:

Correspondent e-

Attorney of Record

Gregory N. Owen Docket Number: PIER 00001

tmparalegal3@owe.com Attorney Email Yes

Authorized:

Correspondent

GREGORY N. OWEN

OWEN, WICKERSHAM & ERICKSON, P.C.
455 MARKET STREET, SUITE 1910

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105

UNITED STATES
415-882-3200 Fax: 415-882-3232

tmparalegal3@owe.com Correspondent e- Yes

mail: mail Authorized:
Domestic Representative - Not Found
Prosecution History
. Proceeding
Date Description NUloeD
May 29, 2018 REGISTERED-PRINCIPAL REGISTER

Mar. 13, 2018

OFFICIAL GAZETTE PUBLICATION CONFIRMATION E-MAILED



Mar. 13, 2018 PUBLISHED FOR OPPOSITION

Feb. 21, 2018 NOTIFICATION OF NOTICE OF PUBLICATION E-MAILED

Jan. 30, 2018 APPROVED FOR PUB - PRINCIPAL REGISTER

Jan. 26, 2018 TEAS/EMAIL CORRESPONDENCE ENTERED 88889
Jan. 25, 2018 CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED IN LAW OFFICE 88889
Jan. 25, 2018 TEAS RESPONSE TO OFFICE ACTION RECEIVED

Jul. 25, 2017 NOTIFICATION OF NON-FINAL ACTION E-MAILED 6325
Jul. 25, 2017 NON-FINAL ACTION E-MAILED 6325
Jul. 25, 2017 NON-FINAL ACTION WRITTEN 81878
Jul. 25, 2017 ASSIGNED TO EXAMINER 81878
May 05, 2017 NOTICE OF PSEUDO MARK E-MAILED

May 04, 2017 NEW APPLICATION OFFICE SUPPLIED DATA ENTERED IN TRAM

May 01, 2017 NEW APPLICATION ENTERED IN TRAM

TM Staff and Location Information

TM Staff Information - None
File Location

Current Location: PUBLICATION AND ISSUE SECTION Date in Location: May 29, 2018



Generated on:

Mark:

This page was generated by TSDR on 2019-04-04 10:01:35 EDT
MY 39 WEEKS

US Serial Number: 85390209 Application Filing Aug. 04, 2011
Date:
US Registration 4667872 Registration Date: Jan. 06, 2015
Number:
Register: Principal
Mark Type: Trademark, Service Mark
TM5 Common Status LIVE/REGISTRATION/Issued and Active
Descriptor:
The trademark application has been registered with the Office.
Status: Registered. The registration date is used to determine when post-registration maintenance documents are due.
Status Date: Jan. 06, 2015
Publication Date: Sep. 25, 2012 Notice of Nov. 20, 2012
Allowance Date:
Mark Information
Mark Literal MY 39 WEEKS
Elements:

Standard Character
Claim:

Mark Drawing
Type:

Yes. The mark consists of standard characters without claim to any particular font style, size, or color.

4 - STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

Goods and Services

Note: The following symbols indicate that the registrant/owner has amended the goods/services:

e Brackets [..] indicate deleted goods/services;
e Double parenthesis ((..)) identify any goods/services not claimed in a Section 15 affidavit of incontestability; and
e Asterisks *..* identify additional (new) wording in the goods/services.

For:
International
Class(es):
Class Status:
Basis:

First Use:

For:

International
Class(es):

Class Status:
Basis:

First Use:

For:

International
Class(es):

Class Status:

Basis:

Computer application software for mobile phones, electronic devices, and wireless devices for encouraging and tracking tasks that
promote a healthy pregnancy in the fields of prenatal care and obstetrics

009 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 021, 023, 026, 036, 038

ACTIVE
1(®

Jul. 19, 2013 Use in Commerce: Jul. 19, 2013

promoting awareness of prenatal care and obstetrics

035 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 100, 101, 102

ACTIVE
1(a)

Jul. 19, 2013 Use in Commerce: Jul. 19, 2013

text messaging services for transmission of information in the fields of prenatal care and obstetrics

038 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 100, 101, 104

ACTIVE
1(®)



First Use: Jul. 19, 2013 Use in Commerce: Jul. 19, 2013
For: providing information to others in the fields of prenatal care and obstetrics
International 044 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 100, 101
Class(es):
Class Status: ACTIVE
Basis: 1(a)
First Use: Jul. 19, 2013 Use in Commerce: Jul. 19, 2013
Basis Information (Case L evel)
Filed Use: No Currently Use: Yes
Filed ITU: Yes Currently ITU: No
Filed 44D: No Currently 44E: No
Filed 44E: No Currently 66A: No
Filed 66A: No Currently No Basis: No
Filed No Basis: No
Current Owner (s) Information
Owner Name: C/HCA, Inc.

Owner Address:

Legal Entity Type:

One Park Plaza
Nashville, TENNESSEE UNITED STATES 37203

CORPORATION State or Country DELAWARE

Where Organized:

Attor ney/Correspondence | nfor mation

Attorney Name:

Attorney Primary
Email Address:

Correspondent
Name/Address:

Attorney of Record
Julie Ann Gregory

jgregory@middreut.com Attorney Email Yes

Authorized:

Correspondent

JULIE ANN GREGORY
MIDDLETON REUTLINGER

401 SOUTH FOURTH STREET, SUITE 2600
Louisville, KENTUCKY UNITED STATES 40202-3410

Phone: (502) 584-1135 Fax: (502) 561-0442

Correspondent e- jray@middletonlaw.com Correspondent e- Yes

mail: mail Authorized:
Domestic Representative - Not Found
Prosecution History
Date Description ZLOn:E‘:?ing
Jan. 06, 2015 REGISTERED-PRINCIPAL REGISTER
Dec. 04, 2014 NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE OF STATEMENT OF USE E-MAILED
Dec. 03, 2014 ALLOWED PRINCIPAL REGISTER - SOU ACCEPTED
Nov. 20, 2014 STATEMENT OF USE PROCESSING COMPLETE 66230
Nov. 18, 2014 USE AMENDMENT FILED 66230
Nov. 18, 2014 TEAS STATEMENT OF USE RECEIVED
Nov. 18, 2014 TEAS CHANGE OF CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED
May 16, 2014 NOTICE OF APPROVAL OF EXTENSION REQUEST E-MAILED
May 14, 2014 EXTENSION 3 GRANTED 98765
May 14, 2014 EXTENSION 3 FILED 98765
May 14, 2014 TEAS EXTENSION RECEIVED
Nov. 19, 2013 NOTICE OF APPROVAL OF EXTENSION REQUEST E-MAILED



Nov
Nov
Nov

.18, 2013
.11, 2013
.11, 2013

May 16, 2013
May 15, 2013

Apr.

19, 2013

May 10, 2013

Apr.

Nov.
Sep.
Sep.
Sep.
Aug.
Aug.
Aug.
Aug.
Aug.
Aug.
Aug.
Aug.
Aug.
Aug.

Jul.
Jul.
Jul.
Jun.
Jun.
Jun.

19, 2013
20, 2012
25,2012
25,2012
05, 2012
20, 2012
20, 2012
17,2012
17,2012
17,2012
17,2012
17,2012
10, 2012
10, 2012
10, 2012
19, 2012
19, 2012
19, 2012
10, 2012
10, 2012
10, 2012

May 18, 2012
May 18, 2012
May 18, 2012
May 18, 2012

Dec
Dec
Dec
Nov
Aug

. 02,2011
. 02,2011
. 02,2011
. 28,2011
. 09, 2011

EXTENSION 2 GRANTED
EXTENSION 2 FILED
TEAS EXTENSION RECEIVED

NOTICE OF APPROVAL OF EXTENSION REQUEST E-MAILED

EXTENSION 1 GRANTED

EXTENSION 1 FILED

CASE ASSIGNED TO INTENT TO USE PARALEGAL
TEAS EXTENSION RECEIVED

NOA E-MAILED - SOU REQUIRED FROM APPLICANT

OFFICIAL GAZETTE PUBLICATION CONFIRMATION E-MAILED

PUBLISHED FOR OPPOSITION

NOTIFICATION OF NOTICE OF PUBLICATION E-MAILED
LAW OFFICE PUBLICATION REVIEW COMPLETED
APPROVED FOR PUB - PRINCIPAL REGISTER
EXAMINER'S AMENDMENT ENTERED

ASSIGNED TO LIE

NOTIFICATION OF EXAMINERS AMENDMENT E-MAILED
EXAMINERS AMENDMENT E-MAILED

EXAMINERS AMENDMENT -WRITTEN
NOTIFICATION OF NON-FINAL ACTION E-MAILED
NON-FINAL ACTION E-MAILED

NON-FINAL ACTION WRITTEN

TEAS/EMAIL CORRESPONDENCE ENTERED
CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED IN LAW OFFICE
TEAS RESPONSE TO OFFICE ACTION RECEIVED
NOTIFICATION OF NON-FINAL ACTION E-MAILED
NON-FINAL ACTION E-MAILED

NON-FINAL ACTION WRITTEN

TEAS CHANGE OF CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED
TEAS/EMAIL CORRESPONDENCE ENTERED
CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED IN LAW OFFICE
TEAS RESPONSE TO OFFICE ACTION RECEIVED
NOTIFICATION OF NON-FINAL ACTION E-MAILED
NON-FINAL ACTION E-MAILED

NON-FINAL ACTION WRITTEN

ASSIGNED TO EXAMINER

NEW APPLICATION OFFICE SUPPLIED DATA ENTERED IN TRAM

66230
66230

66230
66230
66230

68123

68123
68123
6328
6328
74308
6325
6325
74308
88889
88889

6325
6325
74308

88889
88889

6325
6325
74308
74308

TM Staff and Location Information

TM Staff Information - None

File Location

Current Location: PUBLICATION AND ISSUE SECTION

Date in Location: Dec. 03, 2014



Generated on:

Mark:

US Serial Number:

US Registration
Number:

Filed as TEAS RF:
Register:

Mark Type:
Status:

Status Date:

Publication Date:

This page was generated by TSDR on 2019-04-04 09:50:36 EDT
GET2WERK FITNESS

87851898 Application Filing Mar. 27, 2018

Date:

5615458 Registration Date: Nov. 27, 2018

Yes Currently TEAS RF: Yes

Principal

Service Mark

Registered. The registration date is used to determine when post-registration maintenance documents are due.
Nov. 27, 2018

Sep. 11, 2018

Mark Information

Mark Literal
Elements:

Standard Character
Claim:

Mark Drawing
Type:
Disclaimer:

GET2WERK FITNESS

Yes. The mark consists of standard characters without claim to any particular font style, size, or color.

4 - STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

"FITNESS"

Goods and Services

Note: The following symbols indicate that the registrant/owner has amended the goods/services:

e Brackets [..] indicate deleted goods/services;
e Double parenthesis ((..)) identify any goods/services not claimed in a Section 15 affidavit of incontestability; and
e Asterisks *..* identify additional (new) wording in the goods/services.

For:

International

Professional fitness services in the nature of physical fitness instruction; Personal fithess training services and consultancy

041 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 100, 101, 107

Class(es):
Class Status: ACTIVE
Basis: 1(a)
First Use: May 01, 2012 Use in Commerce: May 02, 2012
Basis Information (Case L evel)
Filed Use: Yes Currently Use: Yes Amended Use: No
Filed ITU: No Currently ITU: No Amended ITU: No
Filed 44D: No Currently 44D: No Amended 44D: No
Filed 44E: No Currently 44E: No Amended 44E: No
Filed 66A: No Currently 66A: No
Filed No Basis: No Currently No Basis: No
Current Owner (s) Information
Owner Name: Sims, Mychele
Owner Address: 289

4859 W. Slauson Avenue
Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90056



UNITED STATES

Legal Entity Type: INDIVIDUAL Citizenship: UNITED STATES

Attor ney/Correspondence | nfor mation

Attorney of Record - None

Correspondent

Correspondent SIMS, MYCHELE
Name/Address: 4859 W. SLAUSON AVENUE

289

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90056

UNITED STATES

Correspondent e- Mychele@get2werk.com Correspondent e- Yes
mail: mail Authorized:

Domestic Representative - Not Found

Prosecution History

Date

Nov. 27, 2018
Sep. 11, 2018
Sep. 11, 2018
Aug. 22, 2018
Aug. 02, 2018
Jul. 13, 2018
Jul. 13, 2018
Jul. 13, 2018
Jul. 13, 2018
Jul. 13, 2018
Jul. 12, 2018
Apr. 03, 2018

Description ZLOnigzt:ing
REGISTERED-PRINCIPAL REGISTER
OFFICIAL GAZETTE PUBLICATION CONFIRMATION E-MAILED
PUBLISHED FOR OPPOSITION
NOTIFICATION OF NOTICE OF PUBLICATION E-MAILED
ASSIGNED TO LIE 70629
APPROVED FOR PUB - PRINCIPAL REGISTER
EXAMINER'S AMENDMENT ENTERED 88888
NOTIFICATION OF EXAMINERS AMENDMENT E-MAILED 6328
EXAMINERS AMENDMENT E-MAILED 6328
EXAMINERS AMENDMENT -WRITTEN 93923
ASSIGNED TO EXAMINER 93923

NEW APPLICATION OFFICE SUPPLIED DATA ENTERED IN TRAM

TM Staff and Location Information

TM Staff Information - None
File Location

Current Location: PUBLICATION AND ISSUE SECTION Date in Location: Nov. 27, 2018



Generated on: This page was generated by TSDR on 2019-04-04 09:49:07 EDT
Mark: K3 WERKS

US Serial Number: 88010192 Application Filing Jun. 21, 2018
Date:
US Registration 5670296 Registration Date: Feb. 05, 2019
Number:
Filed as TEAS RF: Yes Currently TEAS RF: Yes

Register: Principal
Mark Type: Trademark
Status: Registered. The registration date is used to determine when post-registration maintenance documents are due.
Status Date: Feb. 05, 2019
Publication Date: Nov. 20, 2018

Mark Information

Mark Literal K3 WERKS
Elements:

Standard Character Yes. The mark consists of standard characters without claim to any particular font style, size, or color.
Claim:

Mark Drawing 4 - STANDARD CHARACTER MARK
Type:
Disclaimer: "WERKS"

Translation: The English translation of "WERKS" in the mark is "FACTORY".

Goods and Services

Note: The following symbols indicate that the registrant/owner has amended the goods/services:

e Brackets [..] indicate deleted goods/services;
e Double parenthesis ((..)) identify any goods/services not claimed in a Section 15 affidavit of incontestability; and
e Asterisks *..* identify additional (new) wording in the goods/services.

For: pallet storage rack systems and structural parts thereof; storage rack systems and structural parts thereof; teardrop rack systems and
structural parts thereof; cantilevered storage rack systems and structural parts thereof; wire decking, namely, metal wire shelves for
storage racks; accessories for rack systems, namely, pallet stops, steel shelving

International 020 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 002, 013, 022, 025, 032, 050
Class(es):

Class Status: ACTIVE

Basis: 1(a)
First Use: Sep. 01, 2016 Use in Commerce: Sep. 01, 2016
Basis Information (Case L evel)

Filed Use: Yes Currently Use: Yes Amended Use: No
Filed ITU: No Currently ITU: No Amended ITU: No
Filed 44D: No Currently 44D: No Amended 44D: No
Filed 44E: No Currently 44E: No Amended 44E: No
Filed 66A: No Currently 66A: No

Filed No Basis: No Currently No Basis: No

Current Owner (s) Information

Owner Name: DAK Equipment Company



Owner Address:

Legal Entity Type:

857 North Larch Avenue
Elmhurst, ILLINOIS 60126
UNITED STATES

CORPORATION State or Country ILLINOIS
Where Organized:

Attor ney/Correspondence | nfor mation

Attorney Name:

Attorney Primary
Email Address:

Correspondent
Name/Address:

Attorney of Record

Scott M. Levin Docket Number: 115600-00002
ipdocket@howardandhoward.com Attorney Email Yes
Authorized:
Correspondent

SCOTT M. LEVIN

HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS PLLC
450 WEST FOURTH STREET
115600-00002

ROYAL OAK, MICHIGAN 48067

UNITED STATES

Phone: 312-456-3415 Fax: 3129395617
Correspondent e- ipdocket@howardandhoward.com ipdocket@h2la Correspondent e- Yes
mail: w.com mail Authorized:
Domestic Representative - Not Found
Prosecution History
o Proceeding
Date Description NUloeD

Feb. 05, 2019 REGISTERED-PRINCIPAL REGISTER

Nov. 20, 2018 OFFICIAL GAZETTE PUBLICATION CONFIRMATION E-MAILED

Nov. 20, 2018 PUBLISHED FOR OPPOSITION

Oct. 31, 2018 NOTIFICATION OF NOTICE OF PUBLICATION E-MAILED

Oct. 11, 2018 APPROVED FOR PUB - PRINCIPAL REGISTER

Oct. 10, 2018 ASSIGNED TO EXAMINER 91169
Jun. 28, 2018 NEW APPLICATION OFFICE SUPPLIED DATA ENTERED IN TRAM

Jun. 25, 2018 NEW APPLICATION ENTERED IN TRAM

TM Staff and L ocation Information

Current Location:

TM Staff Information - None
File Location
PUBLICATION AND ISSUE SECTION Date in Location: Feb. 05, 2019



Generated on:

This page was generated by TSDR on 2019-04-04 09:59:16 EDT

Mark: K39
US Serial Number: 86104633 Application Filing Oct. 29, 2013
Date:
US Registration 4655220 Registration Date: Dec. 16, 2014
Number:
Register: Principal
Mark Type: Trademark
Status: Registered. The registration date is used to determine when post-registration maintenance documents are due.
Status Date: Dec. 16, 2014
Publication Date: Sep. 30, 2014
Mark Information
Mark Literal K39
Elements:

Standard Character
Claim:

Mark Drawing
Type:

Yes. The mark consists of standard characters without claim to any particular font style, size, or color.

4 - STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

Foreign Information

Priority Claimed:

Foreign
Application
Number:

Foreign
Registration
Number:

Yes

302013029718

302013029718

Foreign GERMANY
Application/Registration
Country:

Foreign Apr. 30, 2013

Application Filing

Date:

Foreign Sep. 02, 2013

Registration Date:

Foreign Expiration Apr. 30, 2023

Date:

Goods and Services

Note: The following symbols indicate that the registrant/owner has amended the goods/services:

e Brackets [..] indicate deleted goods/services;
e Double parenthesis ((..)) identify any goods/services not claimed in a Section 15 affidavit of incontestability; and

e Asterisks *..* identify additional (new) wording in the goods/services.

For:

International 007 - Primary Class

Class(es):

Gearboxes other than for land vehicles

Class Status: ACTIVE

U.S Class(es): 013, 019, 021, 023, 031, 034, 035

Basis: 44(e)

Basis Information (Case L evel)
Filed Use: No Currently Use: No Amended Use: No
Filed ITU: Yes Currently ITU: No Amended ITU: No
Filed 44D: Yes Currently 44D: No Amended 44D: No
Filed 44E: No Currently 44E: Yes Amended 44E: No



Filed 66A: No Currently 66A: No

Filed No Basis: No

Currently No Basis: No

Current Owner (s) Information

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

SEW-EURODRIVE GmbH & Co. KG

Ernst Blickle Str. 42
76646 Bruchsal

GERMANY
Legal Entity Type: GmbH & Co. KG State or Country GERMANY
Where Organized:
Attor ney/Correspondence | nfor mation
Attorney of Record

Attorney Name: Marcus Luepke Docket Number: 11627.0026-0
Attorney Primary docketing@finnegan.com Attorney Email Yes

Email Address: Authorized:

Correspondent

Correspondent
Name/Address:

Phone:

Correspondent e-

MARCUS LUEPKE

FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT & DUNNER LLP
901 NEW YORK AVE NW

WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001-4432

UNITED STATES

202.408.4000 Fax: 202.408.4400

docketing@finnegan.com Correspondent e- Yes

mail: mail Authorized:
Domestic Representative
Domestic Marcus Luepke Phone: 202.408.4000
Representative
Name:
Fax: 202.408.4400
Domestic docketing@finnegan.com Domestic Yes
Representative e- Representative e-
mail: mail Authorized:
Prosecution History
Date Description z[ﬁﬁgi?mg

Dec. 16, 2014 REGISTERED-PRINCIPAL REGISTER
Sep. 30, 2014 OFFICIAL GAZETTE PUBLICATION CONFIRMATION E-MAILED
Sep. 30, 2014 PUBLISHED FOR OPPOSITION
Sep. 10, 2014 NOTIFICATION OF NOTICE OF PUBLICATION E-MAILED
Aug. 27, 2014 LAW OFFICE PUBLICATION REVIEW COMPLETED 70138
Aug. 20, 2014 APPROVED FOR PUB - PRINCIPAL REGISTER
Aug. 20, 2014 EXAMINER'S AMENDMENT ENTERED 70138
Aug. 20, 2014 ASSIGNED TO LIE 70138
Aug. 18, 2014 NOTIFICATION OF EXAMINERS AMENDMENT E-MAILED 6328
Aug. 18, 2014 EXAMINERS AMENDMENT E-MAILED 6328
Aug. 18, 2014 EXAMINERS AMENDMENT -WRITTEN 82425
Aug. 18, 2014 TEAS/EMAIL CORRESPONDENCE ENTERED 68123
Aug. 18, 2014 CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED IN LAW OFFICE 68123
Aug. 08, 2014 ASSIGNED TO LIE 68123
Aug. 05, 2014 TEAS RESPONSE TO OFFICE ACTION RECEIVED
Feb. 13, 2014 NOTIFICATION OF NON-FINAL ACTION E-MAILED 6325
Feb. 13, 2014 NON-FINAL ACTION E-MAILED 6325
Feb. 13, 2014 NON-FINAL ACTION WRITTEN 82425
Feb. 13, 2014 ASSIGNED TO EXAMINER 82425

Nov. 07, 2013 NOTICE OF PSEUDO MARK E-MAILED



Nov. 06, 2013 NEW APPLICATION OFFICE SUPPLIED DATA ENTERED IN TRAM
Nov. 01, 2013 NEW APPLICATION ENTERED IN TRAM

TM Staff and L ocation Infor mation

TM Staff Information - None
File Location
Current Location: PUBLICATION AND ISSUE SECTION Date in Location: Dec. 16, 2014



Generated on:

Mark:

This page was generated by TSDR on 2019-04-04 09:51:44 EDT
M MACW3RK W

US Serial Number: 86939615 Application Filing Mar. 14, 2016
Date:
US Registration 5064009 Registration Date: Oct. 18, 2016
Number:
Filed as TEAS RF: Yes Currently TEAS RF: Yes
Register: Principal
Mark Type: Service Mark
TM5 Common Status LIVE/REGISTRATION/Issued and Active
Descriptor:
The trademark application has been registered with the Office.
Status: Registered. The registration date is used to determine when post-registration maintenance documents are due.

Status Date:

Publication Date:

Oct. 18, 2016
Aug. 02, 2016

Mark Information

Mark Literal
Elements:

Standard Character
Claim:

Mark Drawing
Type:

Description of
Mark:

Color(s) Claimed:

M MACW3RK W

No

5 - AN ILLUSTRATION DRAWING WITH WORD(S) /LETTER(S)/ NUMBER(S) INSTYLIZED FORM

The mark consists of an "M" at the top middle above the wording "MACW3RK" followed below by a "W" at the bottom middle.

Color is not claimed as a feature of the mark.

Goods and Services

Note: The following symbols indicate that the registrant/owner has amended the goods/services:

e Brackets [..] indicate deleted goods/services;
e Double parenthesis ((..)) identify any goods/services not claimed in a Section 15 affidavit of incontestability; and
e Asterisks *..* identify additional (new) wording in the goods/services.

For: Personal fitness training services featuring individual instruction, group instruction, and fitness boot camps

International 041 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 100, 101, 107

Class(es):
Class Status: ACTIVE

Basis: 1(a)
First Use: Oct. 04, 2013 Use in Commerce: Oct. 04, 2013
Basis Information (Case L evel)

Filed Use: Yes Currently Use: Yes

Filed ITU: No Currently ITU: No

Filed 44D: No Currently 44E: No

Filed 44E: No Currently 66A: No

Filed 66A: No Currently No Basis: No



Filed No Basis: No

Current Owner (s) Information

Owner Name: Macw3rk LLC

Owner Address: 236 W Dexter St Apt E

Covina, CALIFORNIA UNITED STATES 91723

Legal Entity Type: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY State or Country CALIFORNIA

Where Organized:

Attor ney/Correspondence | nfor mation

Attorney of Record

Attorney Name: William R. Bailey

Attorney Primary william@williamRbailey.com Attorney Email Yes
Email Address: Authorized:
Correspondent

Correspondent WILLIAM R. BAILEY
Name/Address: BAILEY LAW CORPORATION

4000 MACARTHUR BLVD., STE. 600
NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA UNITED STATES 92660

Phone: 714-881-5160 Fax: 888-737-8702
Correspondent e- william@williamRbailey.com Correspondent e- Yes
mail: mail Authorized:

Domestic Representative - Not Found

Prosecution History

Date

Oct.

18, 2016

Aug. 02, 2016
Aug. 02, 2016
Jul. 13, 2016

Jun.
Jun.
Jun.
Jun.
Jun.
Jun.
Jun.
Jun.
Jun.
Mar.
Mar.
Mar.

23, 2016
23, 2016
23, 2016
23, 2016
23, 2016
23, 2016
23, 2016
23, 2016
23, 2016
18, 2016
17,2016
17,2016

Description ZLon:nging
REGISTERED-PRINCIPAL REGISTER
OFFICIAL GAZETTE PUBLICATION CONFIRMATION E-MAILED
PUBLISHED FOR OPPOSITION
NOTIFICATION OF NOTICE OF PUBLICATION E-MAILED
APPROVED FOR PUB - PRINCIPAL REGISTER
EXAMINER'S AMENDMENT ENTERED 88888
NOTIFICATION OF EXAMINERS AMENDMENT E-MAILED 6328
EXAMINERS AMENDMENT E-MAILED 6328
EXAMINERS AMENDMENT -WRITTEN 69195
NOTIFICATION OF NON-FINAL ACTION E-MAILED 6325
NON-FINAL ACTION E-MAILED 6325
NON-FINAL ACTION WRITTEN 69195
ASSIGNED TO EXAMINER 69195

NOTICE OF PSEUDO MARK E-MAILED
NEW APPLICATION OFFICE SUPPLIED DATA ENTERED IN TRAM
NEW APPLICATION ENTERED IN TRAM

TM Staff and L ocation Information

TM Staff Information - None
File Location

Current Location: PUBLICATION AND ISSUE SECTION Date in Location: Oct. 18, 2016



Generated on:

This page was generated by TSDR on 2019-04-04 09:52:45 EDT

Mark: WERKSTATT
US Serial Number: 86235852 Application Filing Mar. 28, 2014
Date:
US Registration 4773811 Registration Date: Jul. 14, 2015
Number:
Filed as TEAS Yes Currently TEAS No
Plus: Plus:
Register: Principal
Mark Type: Trademark
Status: Registered. The registration date is used to determine when post-registration maintenance documents are due.
Status Date: Jul. 14, 2015
Publication Date: Feb. 17, 2015 Notice of Apr. 14, 2015
Allowance Date:
Mark Information
Mark Literal WERKSTATT
Elements:

Standard Character
Claim:

Mark Drawing
Type:

Translation:

Yes. The mark consists of standard characters without claim to any particular font style, size, or color.

4 - STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

The English translation of "WERKSTATT" in the mark is "WORKSHOP".

Goods and Services

Note: The following symbols indicate that the registrant/owner has amended the goods/services:

e Brackets [..] indicate deleted goods/services;
e Double parenthesis ((..)) identify any goods/services not claimed in a Section 15 affidavit of incontestability; and
e Asterisks *..* identify additional (new) wording in the goods/services.

For:

International

Electronic musical instruments; Electronic musical keyboards; Music synthesizers

015 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 002, 021, 036

Class(es):
Class Status: ACTIVE

Basis: 1(a)

First Use: Jun. 20, 2014 Use in Commerce: Jun. 20, 2014

Basis Information (Case L evel)

Filed Use: No Currently Use: Yes Amended Use: No
Filed ITU: Yes Currently ITU: No Amended ITU: No
Filed 44D: No Currently 44D: No Amended 44D: No
Filed 44E: No Currently 44E: No Amended 44E: No
Filed 66A: No Currently 66A: No

Filed No Basis: No

Currently No Basis: No

Current Owner (s) Information

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

Moog Music, Inc.

160 Broadway Street



Legal Entity Type: CORPORATION State or Country NORTH CAROLINA

Asheville, NORTH CAROLINA 28801
UNITED STATES

Where Organized:

Attor ney/Correspondence | nfor mation

Attorney of Record

Attorney Name: Christopher M. Thomas Docket Number: 2484/88494
Attorney Primary trademarks@parkerpoe.com Attorney Email Yes
Email Address: Authorized:
Correspondent

Correspondent CHRISTOPHER M. THOMAS
Name/Address: PARKER POE ADAMS & BERNSTEIN LLP

301 Fayetteville Street, Suite 1400
Raleigh, NORTH CAROLINA 27601
UNITED STATES

Phone: 919-828-0564 Fax: 919-834-4564
Correspondent e- trademarks@parkerpoe.com Correspondent e- Yes
mail: mail Authorized:

Domestic Representative - Not Found

Prosecution History

Date

Jul. 14, 2015

Jun. 11, 2015
Jun. 10, 2015
May 26, 2015
Apr. 27, 2015
May 26, 2015
Apr. 27, 2015
Apr. 14, 2015
Feb. 17, 2015
Feb. 17, 2015
Jan. 28, 2015
Jan. 09, 2015
Jan. 09, 2015
Dec. 18, 2014
Dec. 11, 2014
Dec. 11, 2014
Dec. 11, 2014
Dec. 02, 2014
Jul. 08, 2014

Jul. 08, 2014

Jul. 08, 2014

Jul. 08, 2014

Jun. 30, 2014
Apr. 12, 2014
Apr. 11, 2014
Apr. 01, 2014

Description

REGISTERED-PRINCIPAL REGISTER

NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE OF STATEMENT OF USE E-MAILED
ALLOWED PRINCIPAL REGISTER - SOU ACCEPTED
STATEMENT OF USE PROCESSING COMPLETE

USE AMENDMENT FILED

CASE ASSIGNED TO INTENT TO USE PARALEGAL

TEAS STATEMENT OF USE RECEIVED

NOA E-MAILED - SOU REQUIRED FROM APPLICANT
OFFICIAL GAZETTE PUBLICATION CONFIRMATION E-MAILED
PUBLISHED FOR OPPOSITION

NOTIFICATION OF NOTICE OF PUBLICATION E-MAILED

LAW OFFICE PUBLICATION REVIEW COMPLETED

ASSIGNED TO LIE

APPROVED FOR PUB - PRINCIPAL REGISTER

TEAS/EMAIL CORRESPONDENCE ENTERED
CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED IN LAW OFFICE

TEAS RESPONSE TO OFFICE ACTION RECEIVED

TEAS CHANGE OF CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED
NOTIFICATION OF NON-FINAL ACTION E-MAILED

NON-FINAL ACTION E-MAILED

NON-FINAL ACTION WRITTEN

REMOVED FROM TEAS PLUS

ASSIGNED TO EXAMINER

NOTICE OF PSEUDO MARK E-MAILED

NEW APPLICATION OFFICE SUPPLIED DATA ENTERED IN TRAM
NEW APPLICATION ENTERED IN TRAM

Proceeding
Number

61813
61813
61813

66213
66213

88889
88889

6325
6325
76731
76731
76731

TM Staff and L ocation Information

TM Staff Information - None
File Location

Current Location: PUBLICATION AND ISSUE SECTION Date in Location: Jun. 10, 2015




Assignment Abstract Of Title Information

Summary

Total Assignments:

2 Registrant: Moog Music, Inc.

Assignment 1 of 2

Conveyance:
Reel/Frame:
Date Recorded:

Supporting
Documents:

Name:

Legal Entity Type:

Name:

Legal Entity Type:

Address:

SECURITY INTEREST
5546/0421 Pages: 7
Jun. 05, 2015

assignment-tm-5546-0421.pdf

Assignor
MOOG MUSIC, INC. Execution Date: Jun. 05, 2015

CORPORATION State or Country NORTH CAROLINA

Where Organized:
Assignee
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

NATIONAL BANKING ASSOCIATION

State or Country UNITED STATES
Where Organized:

301 SOUTH TRYON ST.
28TH FLOOR - ATTENTION: PORTFOLIO MANAGER
CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28288

Correspondent
Correspondent ANDREA WALKER, WINSTEAD PC
Name:
Correspondent P.O.BOX 131851
Address: DALLAS, TX 75313-1851
Domestic Representative - Not Found
Assignment 2 of 2
Conveyance: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY
Reel/Frame: 6456/0204 Pages: 6
Date Recorded: Oct. 10, 2018
Supporting assignment-tm-6456-0204.pdf
Documents:
Assignor
Name: WELLS FARGO BANK, N. A. Execution Date: May 24, 2018

Legal Entity Type:

Name:

Legal Entity Type:

Address:

Correspondent
Name:

Correspondent
Address:

ASSOCIATION State or Country UNITED STATES

Where Organized:
Assignee
MOOG MUSIC, INC.

CORPORATION State or Country NORTH CAROLINA

Where Organized:

160 BROADWAY STREET
ASHEVILLE , NORTH CAROLINA USA 28801-2305

Correspondent
WELLS FARGO BANK

MAC R4058-017
7711 PLANTATION ROAD
ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24019

Domestic Representative - Not Found
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